Fourth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

WORLD GOLD COINS

part

1480*
Austria, Franz Joseph, twenty francs, 1892 (KM.2269) (2),
ducat 1915 restrike (KM.2267) (3); also, Mexico gold (?)
fantasy piece or jeweller's imitation coin, dated 1865 (0.119).
Very fine - uncirculated. (6)

$1,400

part

1481*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrikes (KM.2276).
Slight bends, otherwise uncirculated. (3)

$2,400

1482*
Austria, Republic, one hundred schilling, 1931 (KM.2842).
Extremely fine.

$1,300
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1483*
Belgium, Albert, twenty francs, 1914 (KM.78). Nearly
uncirculated.

$550

1484*
Belgium, Albert, twenty francs, 1914 (KM.79).
Uncirculated.

$500
1485*
Canada, George V, five dollars, 1912. Nearly uncirculated.
$700

In a slab by PCGS as MS62.

1486*
Canada, George V, five dollars, 1912 (KM.26). Nearly
extremely fine/extremely fine.

$600

1487*
Canada, George V, five dollars, 1913 (KM.26). Extremely
fine/good extremely fine.

$600

1488*

Canada, George V, five dollars, 1914 (KM.26). Rim bruises

at 7 o'clock, otherwise nearly uncirculated and scarce.
$600



1496
China, one twentieth ounce gold, five yuan, panda, 1934.
Sealed in original mint plastic, uncirculated.

$100

1489*
Canada, George V, ten dollars, 1912 (KM.27). Extremely
fine/good extremely fine.

$1,200

1497*

Egypt, British Protectorate (1914-1922), Sultan Hussein
Kamil (1914-1917) one hundred piastres, 1916 (KM.324).
Nearly uncirculated.

$900
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
1490*
Canada, George V, ten dollars, 1913 (KM.27). Nearly
uncirculated.
$1,200
1498*
France, Napoleon as Emperor of the Republic, twenty francs,
AN13A (1804-5) (KM.663.1). Good very fine.
$700
1491* Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 104 (lot 215) and from the Mortimer
Hammel Collection (lot 68) with Stacks, New York ticket for sale September
Car!ada, George V, ten dollars, 1914 (KM.27). Nearly 15-16, 1982 (lot 68).
uncirculated and scarce.
$1,200

1492

Canada, Elizabeth Il, fifty dollars, one ounce gold maple
leaves, 1979 (KM.125.1), 1985 (KM.125.2) (3). Very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (4)

$8,000
1493
Canada, Elizabeth I, ten dollars or quarter ounce gold maple
leaf, 1988 (KM.135). Very fine.
$550
1494
Canada, Elizabeth I, quarter ounce gold ten dollars, maple 1499*

leaf, 1989 (KM.136), one tenth ounce gold ten dollars, France, Third Republic, twenty francs, 1907 and 1909

maple leaves, 1986 (2), 1989 (KM.135), 1993 (KM.188). (KM.857). Good very - extremely fine. (2)

In separate sealed plastic packs, uncirculated. (5) $700
$1,250

1500*

Germany, Prussia, Wilhem I, twenty mark, 1873B (KM.501).
1495* Very fine.
Canada, proof gold one hundred dollars, 1983 (KM.139), $450

contains 16.96g of 22 carat gold. In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.
$1,100
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1501*
Germany, Heidelberg, gold medal, commemorating the
Heidelberg Tun or wine barrel opening, 1664 by Karl-Ludwig
Fass, struck in .900 fine gold, 3.90g, a modern issue for
tourists. Uncirculated.

$220

1502*
Guyana, proof one hundred dollars, 1976 (KM.46). In holder
of issue, FDC.

$200

part
1503*
Iceland, proof three coin set, 1974, 1100th anniversary
commemorative, containing, silver, five hundred kronur,
silver one thousand kronur and gold ten thosand kronur. In
case of issue with certificate, FDC.
$1,000

The coins were designed by Icelandic artist Th. Magnusson and were struck
by the Royal Mint of Great Britain.

1504*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Samudra (North-West
Sumatra), Sultan Ahmad, gold coupang, 15th century
(M.3074); Sultanate of Atjih (North-West Sumatra), Sultans:
Ali (1530-1568), gold coupang (cf M.3077-8); Safiyat
(1641-1675), gold coupang (M.3082), another (M.3083),
Zakiat (1678-1688), gold coupang (M.3085). All extremely
fine. (5)

$600
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64A (lots 2885-9).

1505*
Islamic, Ilkanids, Local Coinage, First Period, Arghun ibn
Abaga, (A.H. 683-690) (A.D. 1284-1291), gold dinar, Tabriz
Mint, date off flan, (A.2144, cf.M.1574 [silver dirhem]). Off
centred, very fine - extremely fine and rare.

$400

1506*
Italy, Venice, Ludovico Manin (1789-1797), ducat, obv. Doge
kneeling before St. Mark, rev. Christ standing within stars,
(F.1445). Slightly bent, good fine.

$300

1507*
Italy, Sardinia, Carl Albertus, twenty lira, 1849P (KM.
C115.1). Good very fine.

$370

1508*
Keeling Cocos Island, one hundred and fifty rupees, 1977
(.916 gold, 8.48g, 22mm), 150th Anniversary Keeling Cocos
Island. Uncirculated.

$400

1509*
Malaysia, one hundred ringgit, 1971 (KM.11).
Uncirculated.

$1,200



1510*
Netherlands, trade ducat, 1927 (KM.83.1a). Uncirculated.
$200

1511*
Netherlands, William 111, ten gulden, 1876 (KM.106).
Extremely fine.

$370

1512*
Netherlands, Utrecht, two ducats, 1701 (Fr.282). Damaged
from being in jewellery, otherwise fine.

$400

1513*
Panama, proof five hundred balboas, 1976 (KM.42). In
pack of issue, FDC.

$1,700
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1514*
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.42) (2). Very
fine - extremely fine. (2)

$500

1515*
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Very
fine.

$250

1516
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Very fine
- good very fine. (3)

$750

1517*
Russia, Nicholas I1, five roubles, 1898 and 1899 (KM.Y.62).
Good very fine. (2)

$500

1518
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1899 (3) and 1900 (KM.
Y.62). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$1,000

1519
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1901 and 1902 (KM.Y.62).
Good very fine. (2)

$500

1520*
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Very
fine.

$500



1521*
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Very
fine.

$500

1522*
Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1976 (KM.21). Nearly
FDC.

$1,000

1523*
Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1976, Olympics (KM.23).
FDC.

$1,000

1524*
Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1976 Olympics (KM.23).
FDC.

$1,000

1525*
Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1982, Commonwealth
Games (KM.52). In capsule of issue, FDC.

$500

1526*
Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1984 (KM.60), Olympic
Games commemorative. In case of issue with certificate,
FDC.

$450

1527*
Singapore, one hundred dollars, 1975, 10th Anniversary
(KM.12). Uncirculated.

$400

1528*
South Africa, ZAR, one pond, 1898 (KM.10.2). Surface
marks, otherwise good extremely fine.

$720

1529*
South Africa, George V, half sovereign, 1925SA
(Pretoria)(KM.20). Good very fine.

$270

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part
1530*
South Africa, Republic, half krugerrand, 1988 (KM.72).
Uncirculated. (2)
$2,200



part
1531*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand 1973, 1974, 1975
(KM.73). Uncirculated. (3)
$6,000

part
1532*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975, 1978 (KM.73).
Uncirculated. (2)
$4,000

part

1533*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1980, 1982 (KM.73),
quarter krugerrand, 1982 (KM.71). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (3)

$4,500

1534*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1981 (KM.73).
Uncirculated.

$2,200

1535
South Africa, Republic, 1966, Fifth Anniversary of the
Republic, .750 fine gold medallions, two sets. In cases of
issue with certificates 1379 and 1380, FDC. (4)

$2,600

1536

South Africa, Republic, Protea, Huguenots, proof one ounce

gold medallic coin, 1988 (KM.127). In case of issue, FDC.
$1,800

1537*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1900B and 1922B (KM.35.1).
Extremely fine. (2)

$700

1538*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1947B (KM.35.2).
Uncirculated.

$400

1539*
Switzerland, Swiss Bank Corporation, one ounce 999.9 fine
gold medal. Mirrored fields, uncirculated.

$2,200



1545*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1909, Indian

1540*
head. Nearly extremely fine.

Turkey, Abdul Mejid, one hundred kurush, AH.1255/8
(KM.679). Fine. $300
$400
1546*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1900, Liberty Head. Good
very fine.
$450
1541*
Turkey, Abdul Hamid Il (1876 - 1909), five hundred kurush
AH.1293/2 (KM.727). Loop mount at top, edge knock
otherwise fine.
$2,000
1547*

USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1913, Indian head. Nearly
extremely fine.
$600

1542*
Turkey, one hundred kurush, AH1293, yr 21; AH1336 yr 1 1548*
(KM.730; 821). Good very fine. (2) USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1880, Liberty head. Good very

$700 fine.
$1,000
1543*

USA, gold dollar, 1873, Indian head, open 3. Good very
fine.
$300

1549*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1893, Liberty head. Good

extremely fine.
$1,000

1544*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1908, Indian

head. Good very fine.
$300
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1550* 1555*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1894, Liberty head. Frosty bloom, USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1903S, Liberty head. Good very
good extremely fine. fine.

$1,000 $1,000

1551* 1556*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1894, Liberty head. Nearly USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1906S, Liberty head. Good very
extremely fine. fine.

$1,000 $1,000

1552* 1557+
;;’nS:‘ ten dollars or eagle, 1897, Liberty head. Extremely USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1907, Indian head. Nearly fine.
' $1,000 $1,000

1553* 1558*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1898, Liberty head. Nearly L_JSA, ten dollars or eagle, 1910D, Indian head. Extremely
extremely fine. fine.

$1,000 $1,100
1554* 1559*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1899S, Liberty head. Good very USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1912, Indian head. Good
fine. extremely fine.

$1,000 $1,100
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1560*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1912S, Indian head. Good very
fine.

$1,100

1561*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1915, Indian head. Nearly
extremely fine.

$1,100

1562*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1915, Indian head. Rim mark at
3 o'clock, otherwise good very fine.

$1,100

1563*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1926, Indian head. Extremely
fine.

$1,100

1564*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1894S, Liberty head.
Good extremely fine.

$2,000

Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981.

1565*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty
head. Surface marks on the obverse, otherwise nearly
uncirculated.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4072).

1566
USA, California octagonal gold half dollar, legend surrounds
wreath, 1855, N. below wreath. Suspension loop added to
top of rim, otherwise good very fine.

$150

1567*
USA, restrike of George T.Morgan's proposed gold union or
one hundred dollars, 1876, struck in 2012 in .999 fine gold,
one ounce (34mm), mintage limit 999. FDC.

$1,600

Cased in a slab by NGC as Ultra High Relief ultra cameo-gem proof.

1568
USA, quarter ounce gold, ten dollars Eagle, 1999. In perspex
holder, uncirculated.

$500

1569*
Vatican, Pope John XXIII, Second Ecumenical Council of
The Vatican, opened 1962, struck in .900 fine gold, 9.90g
by Argor. Uncirculated.

$600



WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

1570*
Aden, one sixteenth of a quarter rupee (from a cut segment)
equals 1/4 anna or 1/64 tola (Pridmore 9). Very fine.

$50

Ex F.Pridmore (in 1968) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

part

1571*
Afghanistan, in style of Mogul rupees, Taimur Shah as
Nizam, (1757-1772 A.D.), silver rupee, Lahore mint, year
1 (Album 3097, KM.628); Ahmad Shah, (1160-1186 A.D.),
Kashmir mint, [11]83, year 23 (KM.553), other types
Anwala mintyear 14 1174/14 (KM.228.3) (2); another from
Attock mint year 19 (KM.233), another year 16; Persian
style rupees various mints and dates including including
Barakzai Dynasty, Kabul mint 1294, 1295, (KM.521),
similar half rupees 1295 (2) (KM.514) (one illustrated);
others Persian style from different rulers, dates and mints
(22) (two examples illustrated). Mostly fine - very fine, several
mounted. (32)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1572
Afghanistan and India, annonymous copper coinage, Balkh
mint AH1295, with a small lion in the inscription (KM.38)
(11); together with Southern India (22) 14-18th century,
includes Mysore copper kasu or half kasu, (cf.KM.1454-168)
various types, some are earlier types under Vijayyanagar
Empire. Mostly very fine, an intersesting lot. (33)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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1573
Afghanistan, silver issues, five rupees (KM.826)(2),
(KM.843), (KM.834.2), two and a half rupees (KM.878)(3),
rupees (KM.853)(5), half rupee (KM.844)(KM.804), twenty
paisa (KM.851 mosque in 7 pointed star). Fine - good very
fine. (15)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1574
Afghanistan, hammered silver and copper issues from about
the 1880s up to one rupee, milled issues from 1919 up to
five afghanis (1961) (KM.955); unidentified sorted into clip
seal bags. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 150)

$450

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1575
Angola, Portuguese Colony, half macuta, 1814 (KM.45),
1860 (KM.58); Congo Free State, two francs, 1887 (KM.7);
Belgian Congo, five centimes - two francs, assorted issues,
includes ten centimes, 1910, 1911 (6), twenty centimes, 1911
(6) (KM.19), fifty centimes, 1927 (KM.22); one franc, 1922
(KM.22); two franc, 1943 (KM.28); Essequibo & Demerary,
half stiver, 1813 (KM.9) (2); stiver, 1813 (KM.10) (2);
one eighth guilder, 1833/5 overdate (KM.16) one guilder
(KM.6). Last coin date not decipherable, poor - good very
fine. (30)

$100

1576
Awustria, Joseph | to Republic, three kreuzer 1708 (KM.1430);
florin 1864A, 1866B, 1868A, 1872 (KM.2219-2); thaler
1854A (KM.2243); two schilling 1934 (Dollfus)(KM.1);
Hungary, Joseph 11, twenty krajczar 1773B (KM.381.1)(holed),
one forint 1869KB (KM.449.1), 1872 (KM.453.1), 1880,
1881 (KM.465), 1885, 1887-90 (KM.469); one korona 1895
(KM.484), 1916 (KM.492); five korona, 1907 (KM.489),
all in 2x2 holders, described and priced by D.Allen. Fine
- nearly uncirculated. (20)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, all from 1.S.Wright with their tickets.

1577*
Austria, Maria Theresa, silver thaler, 1770 I.C. S.K. Vienna
Mint (KM.1849). Good very fine.

$200

1578
Austria, Maria Theresa, thalers, 1780 restrikes (KM.T1).
Uncirculated. (2)

$50



1579
Austria, Maria Theresa thalers, 1780 (restrikes) (4); mixed
date, twenty five schilling, 1955 - 1973 (14); mixed date
fifty schilling, 1959 - 1973 (5), 1974, 1976; one hundred
schilling, 1976. Mostly extremely fine. (26)

$200

1580
Austria, five schilling, mixed dates, 1960 - 1968 (17)
(KM.2889); ten schilling, mixed dates, 1957 - 1973 (28)
(KM.2882). Fine - extremely fine. (41)

$100

1581
Austria, ten schilling, mixed dates, 1957 - 1973 (KM.2882).
Fine - extremely fine. (58)

$150

1582
Austria, ten schilling, mixed dates, 1957 - 1973 (KM.2882).
Very fine - extremely fine. (100)

$300

1583
Austria, twenty five schilling, mixed dates, 1955 - 1971. In
an album, very fine - extremely fine. (71)

$450

1584*
Austria, Salzburg, Johann Ernst, thaler, 1696 (KM.254).
Good very fine.

$280

1585*
Austria, Salzburg, Hieronymus, silver striking of ducat,
1782M (1200th Anniversary of Bishopric) (cf KM.482).
Toned uncirculated.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1586
Belgium, 1834-1914, assorted issues, including quarter franc,
1834 (KM.8); half franc, 1834 (KM.6); fifty centimes, 1867,
1886 (2), 1898 (2), 1899 (KM.26), 1901 (4), 1907, 1909 (2),
1911 (3), 1912 (3), 1914; one franc, 1867, 1886 (KM.28.1),
1887 (KM.29.1) (2), 1904 (7), 1909 (6) (KM.57), 1910,
1912 (7), 1913 (3), 1914 (3) (KM.72), 1880 (KM.38) (4).
Poor - very fine. (56)

$300

part

1587*
Belgium, Leopold I, one franc, 1866, 1880, 1887, 1904,
1909 (three), 1913, 1914, 1923 (two), 1939 (two), 1941,
1945 (KM.28.1, 38,29.2,56.1, .2,57.1,.2,72,73.1, 89, 90,
119, 120, 127, 128). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated.
(15)

$250

1588*
Belgium, Leopold II, two francs, 1867 (KM.30.1). Toned,
good very fine.

$50

1589
Belgium, fifty francs, 1939 (KM.122.1), 1948, 1951 (2)
(KM.136.1), 1948, 1950 (2), 1951, 1954 (2) (KM.137), 1958
(KM.151.1); one hundred francs, 1954 (KM.138.1), 1951
(KM.139.1) (6). Very good - good very fine. (18)

$160

1590
Belize, Elizabeth I1, one cent to twenty five cents, assorted
qguantities, many uncirculated as collected in 1976, also
earlier George VI - Elizabeth Il one, two and five cents, and
twenty five cents under British Honduras. Fair - uncirculated.
(approx 1,000)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1591
Bermuda, Ferry tokens; Somerset route, cupro-nickel (2),
bronze (2) (26mm); Paget-Warwick Route, cupro-nickel (2),
bronze (2), one of each type with double oblong piercing.
Generally extremely fine. (8)

$120

Ex Tankersley (lot 195) and Mark E.Freehill Collection.



part

1592*
Bolivia, Charles Illl, eight reales, 1791PR, Potosi Mint
(KM.73); Mexico, Phillip V, eight reales, 1740MF, Mexico
City Mint (KM.103); Charles l1lI, eight reales, 1778FF,
Mexico City Mint (KM.106.2) Good; very fine; good fine.
3

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

1593*
Bolivia, Charles IlIl, eight reales, 1799PP and 1805/4PJ,
Potosi Mint (KM.73); Ferdinand VII, 1815PJ and 1823PJ,
Potosi Mint (KM.84). First scratched, all nearly fine or
better. (4)

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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part
1594*
Bolivia, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1824PJ, Potosi Mint
(KM.84); Mexico, Ferdinand VI, eight reales 1820JJ, 1821JJ
both Mexico City Mint (KM.111), 1821RG Zacatecas Mint.
Very good - fine. (4)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

1595
Brazil, two thousand reis, 1852 (KM.462), 1853 (KM.466);
Chile, one peso, 1882 (KM.142.1); Peru, eight reales, 1841
(KM.142.8). Very fine - good very fine. (4)

$120

1596*

British Commonwealth, test strike of pattern, George VI
obverse with crowned head and latin legend for 1937-
39, struck on irregular nickel or lead blank (44x41mm).
Uncirculated and probably unique.

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 1815).



1597*

British Guiana, Colonies of Essequibo and Demerary, George

11, silver three guilders, 1809, edge grained left (Pridmore

4; KM.8). Lightly toned, with considerable original mint

bloom, usual soft strike on obverse bust and letters, blotchy

toning, otherwise attractive extremely fine and rare.
$3,000

Ex R.A.Climpson (Sale 85B, lot 1873, from Spink Australia in 1977) and
Mark E.Freehill collections.

1598*
British Guiana, Colonies of Essequibo and Demerary,
George Il silver two guilders, 1809 (Pridmore 7; KM.7).
Very good/fine.

$300
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

164

1599*
British Guiana, Colonies of Essequibo and Demerary, silver
guilder, 1809 (Pridmore 10; KM.6). Softly struck on portrait,
extremely fine.

$500

Ex R.A.Climpson (Sale 85B, lot 1875), previously Spink Australia Sale
14 (lot 1111) and Spink London Sale 12 (lot 413) and Mark E.Freehill
collections.

1600*
British Guiana, Colonies of Essequibo and Demerary, silver
half guilder 1809 (Pridmore 15; KM.5). Attractive tone, full

mint bloom uncirculated.
$350

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1601*
British Guiana, Colonies of Essequibo and Demerary, George
111, silver quarter guilder, 1809 (Pridmore 20; KM.4). Toned

uncirculated.
$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1602*
British Guiana, Colonies of Essequibo and Demerary, George
111, proof copper stiver, 1813, by Thomas Wyon Jr., engrailed
edge (Pridmore 29A; KM.10). Brilliant with light pinkish
tone, FDC and rare.

$750

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot
3715).



1603*
British Guiana, Colonies of Essequibo and Demerary, copper
half stiver, 1813 (Pridmore 30; KM.C4). Traces of mint red,
good extremely fine.

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1604*
British Guiana, United Colony of Demerary and Essequibo,
George I, silver two guilders, 1816 (Pridmore 8; KM.14).
Light multicoloured tone, extremely fine or better and
rare.

$1,000

Ex R.A.Climpson (Sale 85B, lot 1880, from a US dealer in 1980) and Mark
E.Freehill collections.
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1605*
British Guiana, United Colony of Demerary and Essequibo,
George 111, guilder, half, and a quarter guilder, 1816
(Pridmore 11, 16; KM.13, 12, 11). Very fine/good very fine;
good extremely fine; good extremely fine. (3)

$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, second from Format with their ticket.

1606*
British Guiana, United Colony of Demerary and Essequibo,
William 1V, silver one guilder, 1832, 1835; half guilders,
1832, 1835; quarter guilder, 1833, 1835; eighth guilder,
1832, 1835 (Pridmore 12, 13,17, 18, 23, 24, 26, 27; KM.25,
23, 22). Toned, fine - extremely fine. (8)

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



1607*
British Guiana, William 1V, silver guilder, 1836 (Pridmore
14; KM.25). Possibly lacquered, well struck and proof-like,
toned, nearly uncirculated.

$500

Ex R.A.Climpson (Sale 85B, lot 1885, from Spink Australia in 1976) and
Mark E.Freehill collections.

part

1608*
British Guiana, William 1V, silver half guilder, 1836 (Pridmore
19; KM.24), silver quarter guilder, 1836 (Pridmore 25;
KM.23), silver eighth guilder, 1836 (Pridmore 28; KM.22);
United Colony of Demerary and Essequibo, quarter guilder
1832 (Pridmore 22; KM.217). Lightly toned, extremely fine
- good extremely fine. (4)

$700

Except the third, ex K.Frost (lot 56) and Spink Australia Sale 15 (lot 1415),
R.A.Climpson (Sale 85B, lot 1886) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

part

1609*

British Guiana, Trade and Navigation/ Copper Preferable
to Paper, copper one stiver, 1838, edge plain (Pridmore 60;
Lyall 111) (2); Middlemass, Brothers & Co., Georgetown
Demerara, advertising check in brass, 1870 (Pridmore 63;
Lyall 116). Very fine or better. (3)

$100
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1610*
British Guiana, Richard P. Kaps, Georgetown, jeweller,
miniature gold medal or imitation gold dollar (14mm; 1.42g)
(Pridmore 69, this piece). Extremely fine with no signs of
mounting and very rare thus.

$500

Ex F.Pridmore (lot 76), W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1338) and Mark E.Freehill
collections, with Pridmore's ticket.

1611*

British Guiana, Pickersgill Saw Mills Ltd., Pomeroon, British
Guiana, truck or shop ticket in brass (38mm) for one dollar
in merchandise (Lyall 117) undated but circa 1910. Good
fine and rare.

$160

Ex R.J. Ford (lot 447) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble
Collection) (lot 1339), Mark E. Freehill Collection.

1612*
British Guiana, Pigersgill Saw Mills Ltd., Pomeroon, British
Guiana, truck or shop ticket in brass for 50 cents (32mm)
(Lyall 118). Nearly very fine and rare.

$160

Ex R.J. Ford (lot 448) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble
Collection) (lot 1340), Mark E.Freehill Collection.



1613*
British Guiana, Pickersgill Saw Mills Ltd. Pomeroon, British
Guiana, truck or shop ticket in brass for 25 cents (27mm)
(Lyall 119). Nearly very fine and rare.

$140

Ex R.J. Ford (lot 448) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble
Collection) (lot 1341), Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1614*
British Honduras, Henry Ganz, 1 1/2d in copper (20.5mm)
1885 (Pr. 76; Lyall 129; Rulau 1). Usual die crack on the
reverse, practically mint state with traces of original mint
red and rare.

$720

Ex R.J.Ford (lot 535) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J.Noble
Collection) (lot 1345), Mark E.Freehill Collection.

These rare tokens saw limited circulation owing to the release later in the
same year of the much larger official currency one cent coin.

1615*

British Honduras, Corozal, Jones & Young 1 1/2d token in

copper (21mm) 25th October 1875 (Lyall 131; Rulau 20).

Pierced at top otherwise very fine and extremely rare.
$320

Ex Dix Noonan Webb Sale 6 February 1998 (lot 345), Noble Numismatics
Sale 61b (W.J. Noble Collection) (lot 1346), Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1616
British Honduras, Queen Victoria - George V, silver twenty
five cents, 1894 (2), 1895 (2), 1901, 1907 (6), 1911 (3), 1919
(4) (KM.9, 12, 17). Very good - good fine. (18)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1617
British Honduras, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents,
1901 (KM.9); silver fifty cents, 1895 (40), 1897 (KM.10);
Edward VI, silver twenty five cents, 1907 (KM.12). The first
fine, the last good fine, the others poor - good. (43)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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1618
British Honduras, Queen Victoria - George VI, silver fifty
cents, 1894 (39), 1897 (5), 1906 (4), 1907 (7), 1911 (6), 1919
(18); silver ten cents, 1918, 1936, 1939 (2), 1942, 1943, 1944
(2) and 1946. Generally poor - nearly fine. (88)

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1619*
British North Borneo, estate tokens, Labuk British North
Borneo, copper dollar, fifty cents and twenty cents, plain
edges (Pr.39-41). Brilliant mint red, uncirculated. (3)

$600

1620
British Trade Dollar, 1895B (raised) (KM.15). Extremely
fine.

$600

1621
British West Africa, Edward VII - Elizabeth I, tenth of a
penny, 1908 (2), pennies, 1907 (extremely fine) - 1910, 1911
(2); halfpennies, 1936, 1937, 1946, 1947, 1949, 1951, in
bags (10) in quantity; pennies, 1919 - later years, 1936-1951
in bags (17) in quantity; George V silver shillings, 1913H
(2), 1914H (2), 1919H; two shillings, 1913, nickel-brass
threepences, 1936, sixpences 1920KN, 1924, 1933, 1935;
George VI, shillings, 1938, 1939, 1942, 1942H, 1943,
1945, 1945H, 1946, 1947, 1947KN, 1949; two shillings,
1938H, 1938KN, 1939KN, 1942KN, 1947H; better grade
pennies, 1937H, 1937KN, 1946H, 1947H, 1947KN, 1952
red; halfpennies, 1949H (2), 1949KN, 1952; sixpences (30),
1938, 1940 (2), 1942, 1947H; threepences (35), better grade
1938KN, 1939KN, 1947H; also Nigeria, halfpennies (a30),
pennies (a45), threepences (a25), sixpences (9), shillings (12),
two shillings (10) all 1959 (generally uncirculated). Poor
- uncirculated. (approx 800)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



part

1622*
British West Africa, George V, one tenth of a penny, 1926,
1931 (KM.7); halfpenny, 1919KN (KM.8); pennies, 1911H,
1918H, 1922KN (KM.6, 9); proof sixpence 1936KN
(KM.11b); silver shillings, 1913H; proof nickel brass shilling,
1920KN (KM.12, 12a), also a penny blank. The sixth and
last fine, others nearly uncirculated - FDC and rare. (10)

$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, first, third and fifth from Format, the blank
from Birmingham Mint via Patrick Finn, others from Noble Numismatics
Sale 69 (lot 2489), Sale 50 (lot 3716), Sale 53 (lot 3021, 2).

lot 1623 part
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part

1623*
British West Africa, George VI, proof halfpenny, 1944
(KM.18); proof pennies, 1937H (KM.19), 1952 (KM.30a);
proof sixpence, 1938 (KM.22); proof shilling, 1938 (KM.23);
shilling, 1952KN (KM.28); two shillings, 1938KN. Nearly
uncirculated - FDC and rare. (7)

$800

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, last two from Format, others from Noble
Numismatics Sale 53 (lots 3024, 3025, 3027, 3028, 3030).

part

1624*
British West Africa, George VI, nickel brass shillings, 1938
(4), 1943 (3), 1947, 1947H (2) (KM.23), 1951KN (9),
1952KN, 1952H (KM.28). Mostly full mint bloom, some
with spotting, extremely fine - uncirculated. (21)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



lot 1625 part
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1625*
British West Africa, George VI, nickel-brass florins, 1938KN
(3), 1939KN, 1942KN (2), 1946H, 1946KN (2), 1947H,
1947KN (8) (KM.24), 1949H (2), 1949KN (9), 1951H.
The last extremely fine, others mostly with full original mint
bloom, some spotting, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
(30)

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part
1626*
British West Africa, Elizabeth I, cupro-nickel threepences,
1957H (KM.35). One has been gilt, one very fine, other seven
some toning, otherwise extremely fine or better. (11)
$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1627*
British West Indies, or colonies in general anchor coinage,
George 1V, silver quarter dollar 1822; eighth dollar 1820,
1822/1, 1822; sixteenth dollar, 1820, 1822/1, 1822 (KM.1-3;
Pridmore 10, 11, 12). Attractive iridescent tone, uncirculated.
7

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink London Sale (lots 1160-6).



1628*
British West Indies, Barbados, George Ill, proof copper
halfpenny, 1792 high rim, thick flan, struck in a collar,
plain edge (Pridmore 25; KM.Tn9) a later restrike. Mostly
red, FDC.

$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from A de Clermont with his ticket.

1629*

British West Indies, Barbados, Moses Tolanto, farthing,
(Pr.28; Lyall 95; Rulau 12). Nearly extremely fine and
rare.

$280

Ex R.J. Ford (lot 383) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble
Collection) (lot 1335), Mark E. Freehill Collection.

1630*

British West Indies, Barbados, Thomas Lawlor & Co.,
Bridgetown farthing size advertising ticket in copper
(Pridmore 29; Lyall 88; KM.-). Hints of red, nearly extremely
fine.

$150

Ex Carnegie Museum of Natural History (lot 386 part), W.J.Noble (Sale
61B, lot 1330 part) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1631
British West Indies, Cayman Islands, Cayman Islander
Hotel, George Town, Grand Cayman, gilt lead imitations
of doubloon and half doubloon (39mm, 28mm) (Lyall 137,
138); Pirate Wee, 1991, pieces of eight in gilt aluminium
(39mm). As issued, extremely fine. (6)

$60

Ex Tankersley (lot 207) and Mark E. Freehill Collection.
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1632*
British West Indies, Jamaica, George Il, countermarked
coinage 1758, real, Ferdinand VI, Lima, Peru, silver real 1757
JM countermarked floriate GR within a circular indent in
the centre on both sides (3.37g) (Pridmore 7; KM.3). Very
fine and rare.

$350

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink London with their ticket

1633*
British West Indies, Dominica, ¢c1770-1772, type IV, two
bitts, blunt heart shaped piercing with patterned border in
a Ferdinand VI silver two reales, Lima 1755 JD (Pridmore
18; KM.18). Dark toned, very fine and rare.

$1,000

Listed under Martinique in KM.
Ex R.A.Climpson (Sale 85B, lot 1833) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1634
British West Indies, Jamaica, Queen Victoria - George V,
farthing, 1890, 1907 (KM.15, 21); penny, 1897, 1910 and
1920 (KM.17, 23, 26). Good very fine - nearly uncirculated.
5)

$100

1635
British West Indies, Jamaica, Bruce's Club, Kingston, in
aluminium (22mm), 1, 2, 3 and 4 patties (Lyall 168-171),
3d, 6d, 7d, 1/-, and 2/6 meals (Lyall 172-5, 177). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (9)

$80

Ex Tankersley Collection (lot 317) and Mark E.Freehill Collection.



1636*
British West Indies, Jamaica, Gray's Inn (Jamaica) Central
Factory Ltd, sugar factory near Annatto Bay in St. Mary,
workers 1.D. or pay tickets in brass (39mm) undated but
circa 1910, Gray's Inn Central (Lyall 185) and Gray's Inn
(Jamaica) Central Factory (Lyall 186) stamped 8, another
stamped 86. Very fine and rare, especially the first type. (3)
$160

Ex D. Carr (lots 299, 321, 323) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b
(W.J. Noble Collection) (lot 1356), Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1637
British West Indies, Jamaica, Atlantic Fruit Company work
tallies in brass (Lyall 220, 1, 4, 5, 8, 233, 4, 246, 7, 8, 257, 5,
7,263, 8, 270, 2, 4, 7), plus further duplicates (15). Mostly
very fine. (34)

$80

Ex Tankersley (lot 332) and Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1638
British West Indies, Jamaica, work tallies, Atlantic Fruit
Company Ltd., in brass (20mm)(Lyall 220, 221 (2), 222,
223, 224, 224 vor, 226, 228, 229, 231, 232, 233, 235, 236,
238, 242, 244, 246, 247, 248, 249, 250, 252 (2), 255, 256,
257, 259, 261, 262, 265, 268-72, 273 (2), 275, 277). A
comprehensive series, fine - extremely fine. (44)

$160

Ex Mark E.Freehll Collection.
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1639
British West Indies, Jamaica, Boston Fruit Company, work
tallies in brass (Lyall 287 (2), 289, 290, 292, 293 (2)). All
holed at top, very fine, some rare. (7)

$160

Ex Tankersley (lot 337) and Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1640
British West Indies, Jamaica, work tallies in brass, A
Augustus Brown (19mm), holed as issued (Lyall 298) and
(23mm)(Lyall 299). Slight oxidation on second, otherwise
very fine. (2)

$120

Ex Tankersley (lot 339) and Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1641

British West Indies, Jamaica, work tallies in brass, Drax Hall

Estate, St. Ann (24mm)(Lyall 303), Harold Vincent Lindo

(20mm)(Lyall 346), Tulloch Estate, St. Catherine, annulets

(3) and wedges (Lyall 379 (2), 381, 382). Very fine. (6)
$160

Ex Tankersley (lots 343, 351, 357) and Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1642
British West Indies, Jamaica, work tallies in brass, United
Fruit Company, square, pierced and countermarked on both
sides with alphabet letters (18 different)(Lyall 416). Very
fine, some rare. (18)

$160

Ex Tankersely (lot 362) and Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

1643*
British West Indies, St. Lucia, Barnard, Peter & Company,
coaling tallies, in brass by Neal of London, twopence (Pr.3;
Lyall 455); Barnard, Sons & Company, large B (Pr.5; Lyall
461); James Burness & Sons (30mm) and (24mm) (Pr.6,7;
Lyall 464, 5) (two pairs plus extra (30mm). Very fine -
extremely fine, a few rare. (7)

$400

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1362).



1644
British West Indies, St Lucia, Coaling token, Barnard Sons
and Co., in brass (24mm)(Lyall 461), another with tiny
pellet above and below a large B (Lyall 462). Very fine and
rare. (2)

$80

Ex R.J.Ford (lot 677) for the second, Tankersley (lot 373, 374), and Mark
E.Freehill Collection.

part

1645*
British West Indies, St. Lucia, Banana Tallies; Geest Industries
(W.1) Ltd, in red fibre (B.W.1.), (W.l.); Geest in green fibre; GI
in aluminium (Lyall 469, 470, 472, 473 (circa 1957); Antilles
Products, AP in red fibre (Lyall 454). Very fine - extremely
fine some rare. (5)

$250

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1365) and
previously from the Spink Sale 106 (lots 1250-1).

1646*
British West Indies, St. Lucia, Royal Mail Steam Packet
Company, work tally for coaling, in bronze (21mm) central
hole as issued ¢1885 (Pridmore 18; Lyall 496). Nearly very
fine.

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1647
British West Indies, Trinidad, H.E.Rapsey, Port of Spain, half
stampee in copper (27mm)(Lyall 508), Perira's Discount card
tokens (4) in imitation of 4, 3, 2 and 1 escudos for 15, 10, 5,
and 2 percent saved, Tucker's Valley Estate, one rod, uniface
in brass (24mm)(Lyall 515). Fair - very fine. (6)

$160

Ex Tankersley (lots 400, 401) and Mark E.Freehill Collection.

part

1648*
British West Indies, Turks & Caicos Islands, W(est) C(aicos)
S(isal) Co stamped incuse on bronze blanks for sixpences,
penny and halfpenny (Lyall 523-5), truck tickets used 1892-
1909. Very fine. (3)

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from 1.S.Wright with their tickets.

1649*
Brunei, British Protectorate, Sultanate, copper cent AH 1304
(1886) (KM.3). Dark patina, extremely fine.

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



part

1650*
Canada, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth Il, one cents, 1859,
1881H, 1882H, 1888, 1896, 1900 (2), 1902, 1903, 1904,
1906, 1912, 1913, 1917 (2), 1918, 1919, silver five cents,
1870, 1880H, 1897, 1899 (2), 1900; ten cents, 1880H,
1894; twenty five cents, 1883H (2); later silver, 1904, also
Newfoundland, silver fifty cents, 1898, 1904, 1908, 1917;
ten cents, 1938, five cents, 1943; cents 1865; Nova Scotia,
one cent, 1861; Prince Edward Island, one cent, 1871; tokens
(3), in savings bank covers in clip seal bag. Fair - uncirculated.
(approx 150)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1651
Canada, and provinces, assorted issues, including
Newfoundland, five cents 1943, ten cents 1941, twenty cents
1912, fifty cents 1896, 1908; George V, fifty cents 1914, ten
cents 1914, five cents 1914; Nova Scotia, penny token 1832,
large cents, 1876H, mostly George V (18), New Brunswick
1861, Newfoundland 1872, Nova Scotia 1861. Very good
- uncirculated. (50)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, many from M.R.Roberts with tickets.

173

1652
Canada, George VI - Elizabeth Il, fifty cents, 1940,
1941, 1943, 1944, 1949, 1950 (2, both lines in 0), 1951,
1953-9, 1961, 1962, 1965, 1966. Toned, extremely fine
- uncirculated. (19)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1653
Canada, Elizabeth 11, mint set, 1953, cent to dollar
(KM.PL1). Dollar marked on obverse, mostly brilliant
uncirculated. (6)

$120

Ex V.B.Short Collection.

1654
Canada, Elizabeth Il, silver dollar, 1964 (mint and proof),
1967, 1973, nickel dollar, 1976; USA, proof set, 1983. Very
fine - FDC. (6)

$100

1655
Canada, Elizabeth 11, mint dollars, 1973, 1975 (KM.83, 97),
proof dollar, 1981 (KM.130); Great Britain, Hampshire,
halfpenny Earl Howe, 1794 (DH.15), Professor Holloways,
Pills and Ointments, penny token (date worn); proof silver
five pounds, 2000 (missing outer box). Uncirculated - FDC.
(6)

$50

1656
Canada, Elizabeth Il, Montreal Olympic Games 1976, silver
five and ten dollars, set of four. Missing certificate and outer
box otherwise, good extremely fine - uncirculated.

$70

part

1657*
Ceylon (Sri-Lanka), medieval period, later kings and Cholas
of Tanjore issues ¢.985-1200 (7), (cf.M.730, 737); Kandy
kings and queens of Ceylon, copper kahavanu (18), Queen
Lilavati (1197-1200, 1209-1211) to Parakrama Bahu Il
(1302-1310), (cf.M.838, 840, 842, 845, 848, 851, 853),
one illustrated). Fine - good very fine. (25)

$150

Ex Dr.V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



THE HIGHLY IMPORTANT COLLECTION
OF BRITISH CEYLON COINAGE
FORMED BY MARK E. FREEHILL

1658*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-16), silver 96 stivers, 1808
(Pridmore 1; KM.79). Gold and brown toning, good very
fine.

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1659*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-16), silver 96 stivers, 1809
(Pridmore 2; KM.79). Light golden brown and blue patina
with traces of mint bloom, extremely fine or better.

$600

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1660*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 96 stivers, 1809
(Pridmore 3; KM.79). Two flan edge breaks, otherwise very
fine or better.

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink N.C 19118 with ticket.

The Pridmore Elephant Right

1661*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1803,
elephant right (Pridmore 4; KM.78). Attractively toned,
extremely fine or better and very rare.

$1,200

Ex F.Pridmore (12 Oct 1982, lot 4, Glendining) and (via Spink Australia
(W.J.Noble)) Mark E.Freehill collections.

1662*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1803
(Pridmore 5; KM.77), square topped 3. Toned extremely
fine.

$350

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



1663*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1803
(Pridmore 5; KM.77). Extremely fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 3940), R.A.Climpson (Sale 85B, lot
2253) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1664*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816) silver 48 stivers, 1803
(Pridmore 5; KM.77), square topped 3. Choice dark tone,
well struck, extremely fine and rare thus.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2570, T.V.Holland), R.A.Climpson (Sale
85B, lot 2254) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1665*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1804
(Pridmore 6; KM.77). Golden brown on the reverse, toned
extremely fine.

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1666*

Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1804

(Pridmore 7; KM.77). Attractively toned, extremely fine.
$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1667*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1805
(Pridmore 8; KM.77). Well struck and attractively toned,
extremely fine or better.

$450

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 113) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1668*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1805
(Pridmore 9; KM.77). Deep brownish toning, as struck,
good extremely fine.

$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1669*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1808
(Pridmore 10; KM.77). Golden brown toned, good extremely
fine.

$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1670*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1808
(Pridmore 10a; KM.77). Smooth light patina, elephant worn,
otherwise nearly very fine.

$250

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 117) and Mark E.Freehill collections.



1671*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1808
(8.969) (cf Pridmore 10; KM.77). Said to be a modern
copy, probably a cast, slightly toned, nearly extremely fine
for piece.

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1672*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1809
(Pridmore 11; KM.77). Good very fine.

$350

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1673*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1809
(Pridmore 11; KM.77). A contemporary cast (8.879), nearly
extremely fine.

$100

Ex F.Pridmore (not in sale) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1674*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1809
(Pridmore 12; KM.77). Light gold toning, extremely fine
or better.

$350

Ex F.Pridmore (Glendining Sale 18 Oct 1982, lot 11 per Spink Australia
(W.J.Noble)) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1675*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1809
(Pridmore 13; KM.77), no dot in date. Full sealed iridescent
mint bloom and rare thus.

$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1676*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 48 stivers, 1809
(Pridmore 13; KM.77), dot in date. Nearly uncirculated for
this and rare thus.

$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1677*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 24 stivers, 1803
(Pridmore 14; KM.76). Light golden brown tone, nearly
extremely fine.

$250

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



1678*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 24 stivers, 1804
(Pridmore 15; KM.76). Toned extremely fine.

$400

Ex E.Wodak, W.J.Noble (in 1973), R.A.Climpson (Sale 85B, lot 2265) and
Mark E.Freehill collections.

1679*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 24 stivers, 1805
(Pridmore 16; KM.76). Toned, nearly extremely fine and

rare.
$600

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 127) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1680*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 24 stivers, 1808
(Pridmore 17; KM.76). Golden brown tone, extremely
fine.

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1681*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 24 stivers, 1808
(Pridmore 18; KM.76). Toned, extremely fine.

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1682*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 24 stivers, 1809
(Pridmore 18; KM.76). Well struck reverse (elephant), very
fine/extremely fine.

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1683*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), silver 24 stivers, 1809
(Pridmore 21; KM.76). Attractive mint bloom, lightly toned,
nearly uncirculated.

$350

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

part

1684*
Ceylon, silver fanam token, undated (Pridmore 23; KM.83),
dot in circle, also gilt contemporary copy. Toned good very
fine. (2)

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



1685*
Ceylon, local coinages, Madras silver quarter rupee,
countermarked with incuse crown for one third rix dollar
(1823) (Pridmore 25; KM.85). Attractively toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink London with their ticket.

part

1686*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), copper one twelfth rix
dollar, 1801 (Pridmore 26, 27), 1802 (Pridmore 28, 28A
(3 different), 29) (KM.65). Fair - nearly very fine for these.
7

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, four of the 1802 ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale
19, lot 134) Collection.
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part
1687*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), copper twelfth of a
rix dollar, 1803 (Pridmore 31 (2), 32 (2), 1804 (Pridmore
34, 35), 1805 (Pridmore 36 (3), 37) (KM.65). Fair - nearly
very fine. (10)
$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, 1832 (2), 34, 35 ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale
19, lot 136 and 138).

1688*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), copper twelfth of a rix
dollar, 1803 (Pridmore 33; KM.71), elephant right. Some
reverse pit holes, otherwise even brown patina, fine and
extremely rare.

$500
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



part
1689*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), copper twelfth of a
rix dollar, 1811, 1812, 1813, 1814, 1815 (Pridmore 38-42;
KM.65). Very good - good very fine. (5)
$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1690*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), copper one twelfth rix
dollar, 1814 (33.35¢g) (Pridmore 41; KM.65). Well struck,
very fine and rare thus.

$300

Ex E.Wodak, W.J.Noble (in 1973), R.A.Climpson (Sale 85B, lot 2273) and
Mark E.Freehill collections.

179

1691*

Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), copper one twenty-

fourth of a rix dollar, 1801 (2), 1802 (Pridmore 43, 44, 45;

KM.64). Very fine; very fine; very good/good fine. (3)
$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

part

1692*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), copper one twenty-
fourth of a rix dollar, 1803 (Pridmore 47A (2), 47B (3),
also contemporary copies, 49; KM.64). Very good - very
fine. (8)

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, 47A, 47B (2) and 49 also ex R.J.Ford
(Singapore Sale 19, lot 154).



1693*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816) copper twenty fourth
of a rix dollar, 1803 (Pridmore 50; KM.64), elephant right.
Good fine for this and extremely rare.

$500

Ex F.Pridmore (not in sale) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1694*

Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), copper twenty fourth of
a rix dollar, 1803, collector's specimen of an elephant right
(Pridmore 50; KM.70), made ¢1900 (F.Pridmore). Good

patina, good very fine.
$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

lot 1695 part
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part

1695*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), copper one twenty-
fourth of a rix dollar, 1805 (Pridmore 51, 52, 53), 1811,
1812, 1813, 1814, 1815, 1816 (Pridmore 56-61) (KM.64),
also 1805 (?) example used as a mould for a star pagoda.
Very good - good very fine, the 1816 scarce. (10)

$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1696*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), copper twenty fourth
of a rix dollar, 1805 (Pridmore 54; KM.64), elephant right.
Very fine for the piece and extremely rare.

$900

Ex F.Pridmore (1982), R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 157) and Mark
E.Freehill collections.



part
1697*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), copper one forty-eighth
of a rix dollar, 1801 (Pridmore 62), 1802 (Pridmore 63 (2),
64 (2), 65, 66 (2), 67, 68) (KM.63). Very good - good very
fine. (10)
$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, 63 (2), 64, 65, 66, 67 also from R.J.Ford
(Singapore Sale 19, lot 165) Collection.

lot 1698 part
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part

1698*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), copper one forty-eighth
of a rix dollar, 1803 (3), 1803 elephant right (Pridmore 69,
70, 71; KM.63, 69), 1811-1816 (Pridmore 72, 74, 75, 76,
77,78,79; KM.63). Very good - very fine, the elephant right
possibly a forgery. (11)

$600

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the last ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot
172) Collection.

part

1699*
Ceylon, local coinages (1801-1816), one twenty-fourth of a
rix dollar 1802 countermarked with three figure 8s in relief
on the obverse and twice on the reverse; 1803 uncertain issue
countermarked on the obverse; one forty eighth rix dollar,
1801 with raised dot in incuse punch on the obverse, two
‘'thimbles'on reverse, also copy quarter farthing, 1851, and
set of three strikings in copper, gilt and silver of a four rix
dollar, 1812. Very good - uncirculated. (7)

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the first two from R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale
19, lot 294) Collection.



1700*

Ceylon, non local coinages (1802-1825), Ceylon Government,

pattern fanam in lead, 1815 (Pridmore 256; KM.Pn6).

Virtually extremely fine for this piece, extremely rare.
$1,500

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 246) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1701*
Ceylon, non local coinages, Ceylon Government pattern
fanam (1/12th rix dollar), 1815, struck over a copper Dutch
V.O.C. doit (3.17g) (Pridmore 257 this piece; KM.Pn5). Red
brown good extremely fine and excessively rare.

$900

Ex F.Pridmore (lot 55), W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1517), and Mark E.Freehill
collections.

1702*
Ceylon, non local coinages (1802-1825), pattern two
rix dollars, 1812, uniface striking in lead of the obverse
by T.Wyon at the Royal Mint (Pridmore 253; KM.Pn4).
Extremely fine and excessively rare.

$1,200

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 243) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1703*
Ceylon, non local coinages (1802-1825), pattern rix dollar,
1812, uniface striking in lead of the obverse by T.Wyon at
the Royal Mint (Pridmore 255; KM.Pn3). Extremely fine
and excessively rare.

$900

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 245) and Mark E.Freehill collections.



Choice Pattern Rix Dollar Rarity

1704*
Ceylon, non local coinages, George 111, (1802-1825), pattern rix dollar, 1815, edge plain by T.Wyon (Pridmore 81; KM.Pn.7).
Dark grey tone, underlying brilliance, nearly FDC and extremely rare.

$5,000
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from B.A.Seaby with their ticket marked (19)57 £18.10.
1705*
Ceylon, non local coinages (1802-1825), George 1V, silver rix dollar, 1821, edge plain by Benedetto Pistrucci
(Pridmore 82; KM.84). White silver mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated.
$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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Beautiful Proof Rix Dollar

1706*
Ceylon, non local coinages (1802-1825), George IV, proof silver rix dollar, 1821 edge plain (Pridmore 82A; KM.84). Dark

blue brown and grey toning over brilliant fields, a beautiful specimen, FDC and very rare.
$3,000

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1707*
Ceylon, non local coinages (1802-1825), copper one forty eighth, ninety sixth and one hundred and ninety second of a rix dollar,

1802 (Pridmore 83, 86, 87; KM.75, 74, 73). The last with some mint red, others glossy tone, good extremely fine. (3)
$300

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 176), and Mark E.Freehill collections.
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1708*

Ceylon, non local coinages (1802-1825), bronzed copper
proof one forty eighth, ninety sixth and one hundred and
ninety second of a rix dollar, 1802, set of three (Pridmore
83A, 86S, 87A; KM.75, 74, 73). Brilliant blue brown
iridescence, FDC and rare. (3)

$1,000

Ex R.J.Ford, Singapore Sale 19 (lot 177) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1709*
Ceylon, non local coinages (1802-1825), gilt copper proof
one forty eighth, ninety sixth and one hundred and ninety
second of a rix dollar, 1802 (Pridmore 83B, 86B, 87B;
KM.75, 74, 73), struck by the Soho Mint. The second only
extremely fine, others brilliant, FDC and rare. (3)

$1,000

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 178), and Mark E.Freehill collections.

185

1710*

Ceylon, non local coinages (1802-1825), copper proof one
forty eighth rix dollar 1804, proof only year (Pridmore 85;
KM.75). Traces of red, somewhat dull, good extremely fine

and very rare.
$750

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, with a Pridmore ticket.

1711*
Ceylon, non local coinages (1802-1825), gilt copper proof
one forty eighth rupee, 1804 (Pridmore 85A; KM.75).
Brilliant, FDC and rare.

$600

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 181), and Mark E.Freehill collections.

Extremely Rare First Pattern

1712*
Ceylon, non local coinages, Ceylon Government pattern
one forty eighth rix dollar, 1797 in copper (Pridmore 260;
KM.Pn2) by the Soho Mint. Blue brown proof-like nearly
FDC and extremely rare.

$900

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



1713*
Ceylon, non local coinages, Ceylon Government mule pattern
one forty-eighth rupee or rix dollar 1802 with normal reverse
with obverse of Madras (KM.398) (Pridmore 261; KM.-),
a mule by the Soho Mint. Softly struck in the centre, very
fine and very rare.

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1714*

Ceylon, non local coinages, Ceylon Government one forty
eighth rix dollar concoction made with Madras twenty cash
obverse 1808 (Pridmore 262; KM.-). Thick flan, fine and
very rare.

$100

Ex FPridmore and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1715*
Ceylon, George IlI, copper two, one and half stivers, 1815
(Pridmore 90, 91, 92; KM.82.1, 81, 80). Good very fine;
good extremely fine; red and brown good extremely fine.
3

$400
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1716*
Ceylon, George IlI, proof copper stiver, 1815 (Pridmore
91A; KM.81). Attractive red and blue grey brilliance, nearly
FDC.

$600

Ex F.Pridmore (lot 42 part, with ticket), R.A.Climpson (Sale 85B, lot 2287)
and Mark E.Freehill collections.

part

1717*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, half farthing, 1839 (Pridmore 96),
quarter farthings, 1839 (Pridmore 97), 1851 (Pridmore 98),
1852 (Pridmore 99). Very fine; good extremely fine; last two
red uncirculated. (4)

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



part
1718*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1892, 1893, 1895,
1899, 1900 (KM.96). Mixed toning, the 1893 proof-like
uncirculated or better. (5)
$500

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 188) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

part

1719*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents, 1892, 1893,
1895, 1899, 1900 (KM.95). Mixed toning, uncirculated or
better. (5)

$250

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, second, third and fourth also from R.J.Ford
(Singapore Sale 19, lot 189).
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part
1720*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1892 (2), 1893,
1894, 1897, 1899, 1900 (KM.94). Attractive toning on
some, uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (7)
$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1721*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, test strike of the reverse of a ten
cents, 1892 (KM.94) struck on a broad lead blank (39mm).
Extremely fine and probably unique.

$200

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 257) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1722*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, copper five cents, 1870 (Pridmore
179; KM.93). Brown and red uncirculated.

$150

Ex R.A.Climpson (from Coin Galleries in 1991, Sale 85B, lot 2289 part),
and Mark E.Freehill collections.



1723*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, proof copper five cents, 1870
(Pridmroe 179A; KM.93). Attractive bluish red brown
patina, brilliant FDC and rare.

$500

Ex FPridmore and Mark E.Freehill collections.

part
1724*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, copper five cents, 1890, 1892
(KM.93). Extremely fine, traces of red; fine. (2)
$70

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1725*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, proof copper five cents, 1890
(Pridmore 180A; KM.93). Brown and red nearly FDC and

rare.
$450

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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Large Silver Proof Rarity

1726*

Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver five cents proof, 1890,

struck at Calcutta Mint, C Mint on truncation (Pridmore -;

KM.93a). Attractive brilliant toning, FDC and very rare.
$2,000

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. with a ticket by A. de Clermont.

1727*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, proof copper five cents, 1891
(Pridmore 181; KM.93). Red and brown, nearly FDC and

rare.
$600

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, with a ticket by A. de Clermont.

1728*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, proof copper five cents, 1892, C.
Mint on truncation (Pridmore 182A; KM.93). Bluish brown

patina, nearly FDC.
$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, with a ticket by A. de Clermont.



part
1729*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, copper one cents, 1870, 1890,
1891, 1892, 1900 and 1901 (KM.92). Red and brown
uncirculated. (6)
$200

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 192, except for 1901) and Mark
E.Freehill collections.

1730*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver proof one cent, 1870, C.M.
incuse on truncation (Pridmore 197B; KM.92a). FDC/nearly
FDC and rare.

$450

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from a Status sale (lot 219).

1731*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver proof one cent, 1891, C.M.
incuse on truncation (Pridmore 199B; KM.92a). Beautiful
grey iridescent toning FDC and rare.

$600

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, with ticket by A. de Clermont.

1732*
Celyon, Queen Victoria, silver proof one cent, 1892, C.M.
incuse on truncation (Pridmore 200B; KM.92a). Attractive
olive and grey iridescence, FDC and rare.

$600

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1733*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, proof copper cent, 1900 (Pridmore-
; KM.92). Brilliant toned obverse, matte red reverse, FDC
and rare.

$200

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

part

1734*
Celyon, Queen Victoria, copper half cents, 1870, 1890, 1891,
1895, 1898, 1901 (KM.91); Edward VII, copper half cents,
1904, 1905, 1906, 1908, 1909 (KM.101). Second nearly very
fine, others extremely fine - red uncirculated. (11)

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1735*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver proof half cent, 1870
(Pridmore 226B; KM.91a). Grey and blue iridescence, minute
rim bruise, otherwise FDC and rare.

$250

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 209) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1736*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver proof half cent, 1890 C.M.
incuse on truncation (Pridmore -; KM.91a). Grey toned,
FDC and rare.

$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, with a ticket by A. de Clermont.



1737*

Ceylon, Queen Victoria, proof copper half cent, 1895

(Pridmore 230A; KM.91). Brilliant red brown, FDC.
$150

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 218) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1738*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver proof half cent, 1895, C.M.
incuse on truncation (Pridmore 230B; KM.91a). Choice
iridescent brilliance, FDC and rare.

$400

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 219) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1739*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver proof half and quarter cents,
1898 (Pridmore 231B, 249B; KM.91a, 90a). Grey brilliant
toning, FDC and rare. (2)

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from R.J.Ford Collection (Singapore Sale
19, lot 221).

1740*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver proof quarter cent, 1891 C.M.
incuse on truncation (Pridmore 247A; KM.90a). Blue grey
iridescence, FDC and rare.

$250

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, US dealer packet.

1741*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, proof copper quarter cent, 1898
(KM.90). Dark brown patina, FDC and rare.

$150

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 220) and Mark E.Freehill collections.
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1742*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, copper quarter cent, obverse only
struck on a rectangular strip of copper (as a test piece)
(3.299g). Extremely fine and unique.

$350

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 256) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1743*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, copper quarter cents, 1870,
1890 (2), 1898 and 1901 (KM.90); Edward VII, copper
quarter cent, 1904 (KM.100). Red and brown to full red
uncirculated. (6)

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

part

1744*
Ceylon, Edward VII, silver ten cents, 1902, 1903, 1907,
1908, 1909, 1910 (KM.97); silver twenty five cents, 1902,
1903, 1907, 1908, 1909, 1910 (KM.98); silver fifty cents,
1902, 1903 and 1910 (KM.99). Nearly very fine - red
uncirculated. (15)

$250

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



part

1745*
Ceylon, Edward VII, copper one cents, 1904, 1905, 1906,
1908, 1909, 1910 (KM.102). First and last evenly red, others
mostly brown, nearly uncirculated. (6)

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

part

1746*
Ceylon, George V - George VI, silver ten cents, 1911-14,
1917, 1919B, 1920B, 1921B (2), 1922, 1924-8 (KM.104,
104a), 1941 (KM.112); silver twenty five cents, 1911, 1913
(2),1914, 1917 (KM.105), 1919B-1921B, 1922, 1925, 1926
(2 one is a lead copy); silver fifty cents, 1913, 1914, 1917
(KM.109), 1919B-1921B (2), 1922, 1924-9 (KM.109a),
1942 (KM.114). Very fine - choice uncirculated (42).

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the 1926 five cents ex R.A.Climpson (lot
2289).
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1747*
Ceylon, George V - Elizabeth Il, copper half cents, 1912,
1914, 1917, 1926 (KM.106), 1937 (2), 1940 (KM.110);
one cents, 1912, 1914 (2), 1917, 1920, 1922 (2), 1923,
1925, 1926, 1928, 1929 (KM.107), 1937, 1940, 1942
(KM.111), 1942 (2), 1943 (2), 1945 (2); nickel brass two
cents, 1944, 1951, 1955, 1957 (KM.117, 119, 124); cupro-
nickel five cents, 1909, 1910 (KM.103), 1921H, 1920 (2),
1926 (KM.108), 1942, 1943 (KM.113.1), 1944, 1945 (2)
(KM.113.2), also an Italian aluminium ten lire (KM.93), cut
to shape to subsitute for a five cents, purchased in Colombo
in 1968; nickel brass ten cents, 1946, 1951 (2) (KM.118,
121); twenty five cents, 1943, 1951 (KM.115, 122); fifty
cents, 1943, 1951 (2) (KM.116, 123). Mostly uncirculated,
a 1926 one cent ex Baldwin full red (£5), overall extremely
fine - choice uncirculated. (52)

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the first from R.A.Climpson (Sale 85B, lot
2289 part).

part

1748*
Ceylon, George V, cupro-nickel five cents, 1912H, struck
off centre by twenty percent; another but 1920 struck with
a clipped (or bitten) flan; George VI, cut half and quarter
segments of silver ten cents, 1941 (KM.108, 112). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



1749*
Ceylon, George V, proof silver fifty cents, 1926 (KM.109a).
FDC and rare.

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1750*
Ceylon, George V, proof silver twenty five cents, 1928
(KM.105a). FDC and rare.

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1751*
Ceylon, George V, proof silver ten cents, 1928 (KM.104a).
FDC and rare.

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

part

1752*
Ceylon, George VI, proof two, five, ten, twenty five and fifty
cents, 1951 (KM.119-123). Nearly FDC. (5)

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1753*
Ceylon, George VI, ten cents, 1951, struck on a round blank
(23mm, 2.91g), with flattened rims, as a mint trial or sport.
Very fine and extremely rare.

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1754*
Ceylon, George VI, test strike of the obverse of a one cent,
1937 (KM.111), on a broad nickel flan (32mm), not perfectly
round. Good extremely fine and probably unique.

$200

Ex R.J.Ford (Singapore Sale 19, lot 258) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

part

1755*

Ceylon, Elizabeth I1, double proof set of silver five rupees and

silver rupees, 1957 (KM.PS3). Without case, FDC. (4)
$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1756
Ceylon, currency issues, from five rupees, 1957 to two
rupees, 1976, five cents 1971-78 (KM.125-134) complete,
includes Sri Lanka (KM.137-141.1), 1975-78 only issues.
Uncirculated. (50)

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



part

1757*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1895 (KM.96); ten
cents, 1892, 1895 (2), 1899, 1900 (KM.95); five cents, 1892
(2), 1893, 1894, 1897 (2), 1899, 1900 (KM.94); copper five
cents, 1870 (2), 1890 (KM.93); one cents 1870 (3), 1892
(KM.92); quarter cents, 1890 (2) (KM.90); Edward VII
- Elizabeth Il issues, 1902-1957, collection in seven savings
bank covers, duplicates in seven ANZ Bank paper bags, in a
plastic clip seal bag. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 250)
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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1758*
China, Chou Dynasty, waring states, (c.475-221 B.C),
state of Qi (c.283-265 B.C), three characters knife money,
Qi Fa Hua, length (Sch.55). Some light green encrustation
otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$700

1759*

China, Chou Dynasty (476-221BC), medium copper pointed
knife money (length 15.1cm), Warring State period, obv.
Chinese character 'kung’, rev. plain (cf. Selojth 64, plate 10;

Cook 5590). Scattered patination, very fine and rare.
$180

Ex E.Wodak Collection and Spink Noble Sale 35A (lot 1865).

1760
China, a collection of cash, containing issues from Ban Liang
(220-180 B.C.) (Hartill 7.??) all reverses plain and flat. All
with hoard petina, mostly fine. (45)

$250

1761*
China, Xin Dynasty, Wang Mang rebel, (c.9-22 A.D), knife
money, value of 500 (20.00g) (Sch.116). Green encrustation
and somewhat corroded, otherwise fine.

$100



1762
China, Northern Dynasty, Northern Qi, '‘Chang Ping Wu
Zhu', round one cash with square hole, (A.D. 550-577),
some varieties noted, (Hartill 9.32ff, Sch.149ff) (4); Northern
Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Zong (1101-1125), large ten
cash coins, (Hartill 16.399f, Sch.621) (4); together with
cash (1) of Qing Dynasty, Emperor De Zong (1875-1908),
machine made Guangxi Mint (cf.Hartill 22.1337). Mostly
fine - very fine. (9)

$100

part

1763*
China, Tang Dynasty, Chien Yuan (A.D.756-762), copper
cash coins (Sch.352, 357-58, 364). In 2 x 2 holders with
collector's descriptions, very fine or better, rare. (4)

$100

part
1764*
China, Tang Dynasty, copper cash coins, Wu Tsung (A.D.841-
846) (Sch.367, 391); Shun Tien (A.D.761) (Sch.409); Ta Li
(A.D.766-780) (No Sch#). In 2 x 2 holders with collector’s
descriptions, fine - very fine. (4)
$100

part

1765*
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, iron and copper cash coins,
Chung Ning (A.D. 1102-1107) (Sch.624) (3); Ta-Kuan (A.D.
1107 -1111) (Sch.631) (3). In 2 x 2 holders with collector's
descriptions, good fine - very fine. (6)

$80
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part

1766*
China, Tartar Dynasties, Tien Lu (A.D. 947 - 951) (no Sch.#);
Ying Li (A.D. 951) (no Sch.#); Chung Hsi (A.D. 1032 - 1055)
(c.f Sch.1065); Ching Ning (A.D.1055 - 1100) (Sch.1066);
Hsien Yung (A.D.1066 - 1073) (Sch.1067); Ta Kang
(A.D. 1074-1082) (Sch.1069); Ta An (A.D. 1083 - 1091)
(Sch.1070); Shou Chang (A.D. 1092 - 1100) (Sch.1072);
Chien Tung (A.D. 1101 - 1109) (Sch.1073); Tien Ching (A.D.
1194 - 1206) (c.f Sch.1074); Shou Chang (c A.D.1120) (c.f
Sch.1075); Tien Sheng (A.D.1149 - 1170 (Sch.1078 [2], c.f
Sch.1080); Huang Chien (A.D. 1210 - 1211) (c.f Sch.1081);
Kuang Ting (A.D. 1211 - 1223 (no Sch.#). In 2 x 2 holders
with collector's descriptions, fine - very fine. (16)

$400

part

1767*
China, Ming Dynasty, Hung Wu (A.D. 1368 - 1398)
(Sch.1143, c.f Sch. 1143); Lung Ching (A.D. 1567 - 1573)
(Sch.1183); Wan Li (A.D. 1573 - 1619) (Sch.1198); Tien Chi
(A.D. 1621 -1627) (Sch.1209, c.f Sch 1215, 1224, Sch 1225);
Chung Chen (A.D. 1628 - 1644) (Sch.1284); Ta Ming (A.D.
1645) (C.f Sch.1285); Yung Li (Sch.1314); Yung Chan (A.D.
1637 - 1644) (Sch.1325); Ta Shun (A.D.1644) (c.f Sch.1326);
Ming Rebels, Hung Hua (A.D. 1679) (c.f Sch.1348); Tien
Ming (A.D. 1616 - 1627) (Sch.1355). In 2 x 2 holders with
collector's descriptions, fine - very fine. (14)

$400



part
1768*
China, Ching Dynasty, copper cash coins, Shun Chih (A.D.
1644 - 1661) (c.f Sch.1360) (Sch1376) (2); Kanh Hsi (A.D.
1662 - 1672) (no Sch.#); Yung Cheng (A.D. 1723 - 1735)
(c.fSch. 1453, 1460 [2]) (3); Chien Lung (A.D. 1736 - 1795)
(Craig.30.3); Chia Ching (A.D. 1796 - 1820) (c.f Sch.1509
[2]) (2); Tao Kuang (A.D. 1821 - 1850) (no Sch.#); Hsien
Feng (A.D. 1851 - 1861) (c.f Sch 1541, 1552, 1590, 1592,
Sch.1598) (5); Tung Chih (A.D. 1852 - 1874) (Sch.1601, c.f
Sch.1601) (2). In 2 x 2 holders with collector's descriptions,
very fine - good very fine. (17)
$400

1769
China, Ching Dynasty (1644-1911), copper cash coins on
three purpose made collector cards (27, coins); proof one
yuan, twelve coin set, in perpex holder; proof five yuan, ten
coin set, in perspex holder; Macau, set of currency coins
(2); carded five yuan, 2002; carded commeorative coins (2);
mixed low denomination coins (13, coins); Asian Games coin
and stamp pack; Postmaster, sterling silver medalets, with
stamps (2). Fine - uncirculated. (14)

$180

1770
China, Quing Rebel in Ming Period, Sun Kewang, ten cash
or one fen (1648-1657) (Hartill 21.13; Sch.1334). Fine with
flan crack.

$50

1771
China, Ching Rebels, copper cash coins, Tai Ping Sheng
Pao (A.D. 1851 - 1864) (c.f Sch.1604); Tai Ping Tien Kuo
(A.D. 1851 - 1864) (c.f Sch.1605); Tai Ping Tung Pao (c.f
Sch.1609) (3). In 2 x 2 holders with collector's descriptions,
good fine - very fine. (5)

$80
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1772

China, an accumulation of mainly cash coins plus a few
replica coins, all in a metal Dragon box, timber lined. Fair
- extremely fine. (approx 100)

$80

1773*
China, Quing dynasty, Fukien Province, cast bronze fifty
cash, ¢1831 (KM.10-14)(58mm, 110.06g). With five chop
marks, very fine.

$100

1774
China, Quing Dynasty, Wen Zong (1851-1861 A.D), cast
brass board of revenue mint, one hundred cash, (47 mm,
40.9 g) with addidional dot and crescent (Hartill 22.717).
Very fine.

$200



1776*
China, Daxi Kingdom, (Ming Rebel), Xi Wang Gong, silver
medallion (50 mm, 45 g). Dark tone, good very fine.

$150

1777
China, Quing Dynasty, Wen Zong, fifty cash, Board of
Revenue Mint (1851-1861) (Hartill 22.705), cast brass copy
plus a brass charm. Fine. (2)

$50

1778*
China, Quing Dynasty, Wen Zong (1851-1861), 100 cash
(1854), Henan Mint (Hartill 22.845). Fine.

$50

1775*
China, Quing Dynasty, Daxi Kingdom, Xian Feng Yuan-
pao, copper one hundred cash, (1851-61 A.D), (240 g).
Fine - good fine.

$150

1779*
China, Quing Dynasty, Xiang Feng Tong Bao, 1851-1861
A.D, cast copper fifty cash (48 mm) (KM.10-14). Good
fine.

$150

lot 1776
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1780*
China, Hsien Feng Chung Pao, cast copper, fifty cash,
undated (1851-1861 A.D) (55 mm 120 g) (KM. C# 10-15).
Very fine.

$150

1781
China, charm with coin inscription for ten cash. Fine.
$50

1782
China, bronze vahrms, nineteenth century. Good - good
fine. (2)

$60

1783*
China, Kiangnan Province, Kuang-hsu, dollar, CD1904,
obverse with initials HAH at top left edge and CH at top right
edge (KM.Y.145a.12). With a few chopmarks, otherwise
nearly very fine.

$320

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.
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1784
China, Empire, silver dragon dollars, Tientsin Mint
(1911)(KM.Y31); Chihli (1908) (KM.73.1); Hupeh (1895-
1907) (KM.127.1), another (KM.131), Kiangnan (1904)
(KM.Y145n.12). In collector's 2x2 holders, fine - good
very fine. (5)

$400

Private purchase from Leon Morel in 2007.

1785*

China, Empire, Sinkiang, Kuang-hsu, silver five miscals, AH

1321 (1903) and 1322 (1904), Urumchi Mint, (KM.Y.35).

Toned both with hoard patination, otherwise very fine. (2)
$200

Ex Dr.V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1786
China, Empire, Sinkiang, Kuang-hsu, silver five miscals, AH
1321 (1903) (4) and 1322 (1904) (3), Urumchi Mint, (KM.
Y.35). Mostly toned, otherwise fine. (7)

$300

Ex Dr.V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1787
China, Empire, Sinkiang, Kuang-hsu, silver five miscals, AH
1321 (1903) (5) and 1322 (1904) (3), Urumchi Mint, (KM.
Y.35). Mostly toned, otherwise fine. (8)

$300

Ex Dr.V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



part
1788*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih Kai silver dollars, yr 3
(1914)(KM.329)(5), yr 8,9 (3), 10 (3)(KM.329.6 (2), 329.5).
Fine - uncirculated. (13)
$500
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1789
China, Republic, ten cash, 1920 counter-clockwise wreath,
even tassel loop (KM.302 var). Nearly uncirculated.

$100
In a slab by NGC as AU 50 BN.

1790*

China, Republic, silver medal (31mm), Nye Sze-Chung, Yr

9 (1920) (CCC-713), An Ching Mint. Extremely fine.
$500

1791
China, Shanghai, G.M.M.Co., 10 cents in brass (24mm);
Tong K.Wing 1 (unit) in white metal (38mm) 5 (unit)(32mm);
Venus Cafe 10 cent coupon in cupro-nickel (21mm); Trans-
Continental Novelty Co. Shanghai and Port Arthur in
cupro-nickel (24mm); Shanghai Race Club 20 cent token in
brass (23mm); Taiwan, telephone check in brass (25mm);
Lee Sun and Co in brass (29mm) with hole at top, numbered
No029, 0023; uncertain in brass (25mm) Chinese characters/
dragon and sun around triangular hole. Hong Kong medalet
for Chinese Junk Keying in brass (24mm) sailed from Hong
Kong 1846, arrived England 1848. Fine - extremely fine.
11)

$250
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, the third ex R.G.Stewart Collection in 1967;

second, fifth and tenth acquired in 1960's and 70's; the others ex R.J.Ford
(lot 479) Collection.

1792
Cook Islands, Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, coloured one ounce
999 silver one dollars, Australian Apex Predators Series,
Wedge Tailed Eagle 2016. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (9)

$250

1793
Cook Islands, Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, coloured one ounce
999 silver one dollars, Australian Apex Predators Series,
Wedge Tailed Eagle 2016. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (12)

$300

1794
Cook Islands, Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, coloured one ounce
999 silver one dollars, Australian Apex Predators Series,
Wedge Tailed Eagle 2016. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (12)

$330

1795
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, coloured one ounce
999 silver one dollars, Australian Apex Predators Series,
Wedge Tailed Eagle 2016. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (12)

$320

1796
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, coloured one ounce
999 silver one dollars, Australian Apex Predators Series,
Wedge Tailed Eagle 2016. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (12)

$320

1797
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, coloured one ounce
999 silver one dollars, Australian Apex Predators Series,
Wedge Tailed Eagle 2016. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (12)

$320

1798
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, coloured one ounce
999 silver one dollars, Australian Apex Predators Series,
Wedge Tailed Eagle 2016. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (12)

$320

1799
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, coloured one ounce
999 silver one dollars, Australian Apex Predators Series,
Wedge Tailed Eagle 2016. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (12)

$320

1800
Cook Islands, Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, coloured one ounce
999 silver one dollars, Australian Apex Predators Series,
Wedge Tailed Eagle 2016. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (14)

$380



1801*
Cyprus, Lusignan Kingdom of Cyprus, Crusaders, Peter |
(1359-1369), silver gros (4.64g) obv. Peter enthroned, facing
holding sword and globus cruciger coat of arms in shield to
right; rev. cross of Jerusalem (cf CCS 77; M&P pl33 mm b
(dies L/- (rev. die unlisted) cf Metcalf 771). Iridescent toning,
extremely fine.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Nomos 171 list Winter - Spring 2015,
no 144 ($US695) with their ticket.

part
1802*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, silver eighteen piastres,
1901; nine piastres, 1901, four and a half piastres, 1901,
three piastres, 1901 (2), bronze piastre, 1879; quarter piastre,
1908, later base metal (21). Poor - extremely fine. (38)
$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1803
Denmark, Norway and Sweden, minors including a few
silver, 1771-1967, also Iceland (6) and Finland (6), all sorted
into ANZ Bank paper bags in two shoe boxes (63 bags). Very
good - uncirculated. (approx 700)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

lot 1804 part
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1804*
Dominican Republic, one centavo, 1957, 1963 (KM.17, 25);
five centavos, 1944, 1959 (KM.18a, 18); ten centavos, 1956,
1967 (KM.19, a); twenty five centavos, 1947, 1967 (KM.20,
20a.1); half pesos, 1960, 1968 (KM.21, 21a); pesos, 1952,
1955 (KM.22, 23). Very fine - uncirculated. (12)

$250

part

1805*
East Africa, East Africa and Uganda Protectorates, Queen
Victoria, one pice, 1898 (2), 1899 (KM.1); Edward VII, one
cent, 1909 (KM.5a); twenty five cents, 1906 (2), 1910H
(KM.3), fifty cents, 1909 (KM.4); George V, silver twenty
five cents 1912, 1914H (KM.10), fifty cents, 1911 (2), 1913
(KM.9), British Colonies florins, 1920H (KM.17); shillings,
1921H, 1922, 1924, 1925 (2) (KM.21), fifty cents, 1921,
1922 (2), 1924 (KM.20); later issues George VI to 1952
includes brilliant shillings, 1952KN, 1952H, Elizabeth II,
includes fifty cents 1956KHN (KM.36), mint red five cents,
1957 (2), bulk mint red one cents, 1955, 1956, 1959, 1961,
also Kenya issues, 1967-8, in Bank bags (25) in a shoe box.
Poor - uncirculated. (approx 600)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



1806
Ecuador, five sucres (Cinco) 1944MO (KM,79) (2); Peru,
sol, 1870, 1871, 1872 (KM.196.3), 1879 (KM.196.5), 1889
(KM.196.24); Panama, balboa, 1947 (KM.13) (3); half
balboa, 1962 (KM.12.2); quarter balboa, 1962 (KM.11.2);
half centesimo, 1907 (KM.6); one tenth balboa, 1930
(KM.101.), 1953 (KM.18), 1961 (km.24). Good - extremely
fine. (16)

$250

part

1807*
Egypt, British Protectorate (1914-1922), Sultan Hussein
Kamil (1914-17), bronze half millieme, 1917 (KM.312);
copper-nickel one millieme, 1917 and 1917H, (KM.313),
cupro-nickel two milliemes, 1916H, 1917, 1917H (KM.314);
cupro-nickel five milliemes, 1916, 1916H, 1917, 1917H
(KM.315); cupro-nickel ten milliemes, 1916, 1916H, 1917,
1917H, 1917KN (KM.316); silver two piastres 1916, 1917
(KM.317.1), 1917H (KM.317.2), silver five piastres, 1916,
1917 (KM.318.1), 1917H (KM.318.2); Sultan Fuad | (1917-
1922), silver two piastres, 1920H (KM.325) and silver five
piastres 1920H (KM.326). The last two very good, others
very fine - uncirculated. (23)

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

lot 1808 part
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1808*
Egypt, British Protectorate (1914-1922), Sultan Hussein
Kamil (1914-1917), silver ten piastres, 1916, 1917
(KM.319), 1917H (KM.320), silver twenty piastres, 1916,
1917 (KM.321), 1917H (KM.322); Sultan Fuad | (1917-
1922), silver ten piastres, 1920H (KM.327). Very fine - good
extremely fine. (7)

$280

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1809
El Salvador, Republic, colon coinage, ten centavos, 1925,
1952 (KM.130, a); twenty five centavos, 1944, 1953
(KM.136, 137); fifty centavos, 1953 (KM.138). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (5)

$30

1810
Fiji, George V, sixpence and shilling, 1935; florin, 1934.
Good very fine; extremely fine; good very fine. (3)

$60

1811
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth Il, 1934-1967, florins to
halfpennies, sorted into ANZ Bank paper bags, florins, 1934
(36), 1935, 1936 (9), 1937 (8), 1938 (2), 1941 (4), 1942S
(8), 1943S (15), 1945 (3), with other denominations similar,
total 59 bags, all in shoe box. Very good - uncirculated.
(approx 500)

$450

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



part

1812*
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth 1l, 1934-1967, sorted into
Commonwealth Savings Bank of Australia pass book cover
bags or envelopes, the best grade as collected, few duplicates,
George V (21), George VI (55), Elizabeth 11 (41), also Edward
VIII penny, 1936, George VI halfpennies, 1940 (2). Nearly
extremely fine - choice uncirculated and some scarce as
such. (120)

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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1813*
Fiji, Elizabeth 11, penny, 1963 full reverse brockage. Nearly
uncirculated and very rare.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1814*
France, Henry Il, (1547-1559), teston of Bordeaux, 1559
(Roberts 3503; Ciani 1269). Toned, irregular flan, otherwise
good very fine.

$320

Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, from KJC King St.

part

1815*
France, Charles VIII, (1485-1498), hardi de Bretagne
(Brittany)(Roberts 3775, Ciani 827), liard au dauphin of
Saint Lo (Roberts 3685; Ciani 828), Karolus dozain, Paris
(Roberts 3362; Ciani 814), another of Nantes (Roberts 3364;
Ciani 823); Italie Cavallo of Aquila (Roberts 3051, Ciani
871), Chieti (Roberts 3061, Ciani 885); Louis XII, (1498-
1515), grand blanc, Chalons (Roberts 3104; Ciani 928),
Billon hardi Brodeauc (Roberts 3776); Soldino of Milan
(Roberts 3084); Anthony, Duke of Lorraine, (1508-1544),
double blanc or sol, Nancy (Roberts 9437)(2). Very good
- nearly very fine. (11)

$360

Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, mostly from ANC 1994/8, and Downies
1997/2004.



1816*
France, Charles 1X, (1560-1574), testons of Toulouse, 1562
(Roman numerals)(Roberts 3551; Ciani 1356), another 1562
(Arabic)(Roberts 3552; Ciani 1359), teston of Bayonne, 1564
(Roberts 3552; Ciani 1359). Fine - very fine. (3)

$360

Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, first from ANC PBS 87 (lot 6101), second ex
Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2154), third from KJC King St.

part

1817*

France, Charles IX, (1560-1574), teston of Rennes, 1564

(Roman numerals), (Ciani 1366), teston of Anges, 1567

(Ciani, 1358); douzain aux crois santo of Aix en Provence

(Roberts 3202; Ciani 1386); sol parisis of Poitiers, 1566

(Roberts 3205, Ciani 1379). Very good - good fine. (4)
$400

Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, first Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2154),
second 1.S.Wright in 1990s, third Downies 262 (lot 1049), fourth A.Byrne
2004/5.
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part

1818*
France and Colonies, base metal issues from Louis XIlII
liard 1641, Frederick Henri, Prince of Orange, tournois
16?7 (KM.59), Louis XII1I brockage liard, liard 1697; Louis
XVI half sol, 1789, sol 1781-1791 (9); First Republic
minors, Second Republic centime 1848A (red uncirculated,
in Vinchon packet); Napoleon I, medallic ten centimes,
1853 (KM.M24); Third Republic, twenty five centimes in
nickel, 1916 (KM.867)(uncirculated), ten centimes, 1921
(KM.843)(extremely fine); Algeria, one hundred francs,
1952 (uncirculated); French Indo China, half cent, 1938
(KM.20)(2 full mint red), copper-nickel five cents, 1938
(KM.23)(uncirculated), one cent, 1923 (KM.12.1), all
sorted into ANZ Bank paper bags (19) in shoe box. Poor
- uncirculated. (approx 250)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



1819
France, Louis XV, silver ecus 1727A (KM.486.1), 1774A
(KM.551.1); Louis XVI, 1783M (KM.564.10); silver five
francs, First Republic, La 6 K (1795), Napoleon Premier
Consul AN12 (1801) (KM.659.1); Napoleon Emperor,
1811A, 18121 (2) (KM.694.1.7), Louis XVIII, 1814M
(KM.702.9), 1816A, 1824A, 1824K (KM.711.1,.7); CHarles
X, 18278, 1828W (KM.728.2,.13); Louis Philippe, 1831A,
1832w, 1832B, 1833D, 1833K, 1834M, 1834BB, 1834T,
1835A, 1835B, 1838MA, 1841B, 1841W (2), 1842B, 1843W,
1844W, 1845W, 1846W, Second Republic, 1848A (2),
1849A (KM.756), 1849A, 1851A (KM.761.1); Napoleon IlI,
1867A (2), 1868BB (2), 1869BB (KM.799); Third Republic,
1873A (2), 1875K, 1876A, 1877A (KM.820), in collector's
packets. Fair - extremely fine. (56)

$1,000

Private purchase from Leon Morel 2007.

1820*
France, Louis XVI, ecu d'argent 1789L (Bayonne
Mint)(KM.564.9). Toned, underlying mint bloom, good
very fine.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright with their ticket.

1821
France, Napoleon Ill, five francs 1855A (KM.782.1);
Republic, ten francs, 1967, 1971 (KM.932); proof 6.55957
francs year, 2000 (KM.1226); French Colonies, Charles X,
bronze ten centimes, 1828A (KM.11.1). In 2x2 holders by
D.Allen, good fine - FDC. (5)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright with tickets.

1822
French Indo China, silver one piastres, 1903, 1904, 1906,
1907, 1908 (2), 1909, 1913, 1924 (KM.5a.1). In collector's
packets, fine - good very fine. (9)

,$200

Private purchase from Leon Morel in 2007.

203

1823*
Germany, Bamberg, Lothar Franz, four kreuzer, 1698
(M.85). Collector's writing (no.42) on obverse otherwise
extremely fine.

$200

1824*
Germany, Bavaria, Ludwig I, five mark, 1876D (KM.896).
Good fine.

$80

1825

Germany, Bavaria, three mark 1911D (KM.998); Prussia,

thaler 1854A (KM.466); three and five mark 1913 (KM.535,

6); Saxony, thaler 1853F (KM.1175), 1861B (KM.273),

1870B (KM.1223), 1871B (KM.1214); three mark 1911E

(KM.1267). Some cleaned, good fine - extremely fine. (9)
$450

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, first, third, fourth, and last from I.S.Wright,
others from Noble Numismatics, all with tickets.

1826*
Germany, Bremen, Rostock two schilling (KM.2), undated
(1620-21) countermark key (KM.C75). Very fine.

$100

1827*

Germany, Brunswick Wolfenbuttel, Rudolf August, twenty

four mariengroschen, 1690 (KM.559). Very fine or better.
$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright with their ticket.



1828*
Germany, Brunswick Wolfenbuttel, four mariengroschen
1760 (KM.894); Osnabruck, two mariengroschen 1667
(KM.115). Very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright with their ticket.

1829*
Germany, Emden, Ferdinand Il, twenty eight stuber, undated
(1624-37) (KM.10.2). Fine.

$100

1830*
Germany, Frankfurt, thaler 1860 (KM.360). Good very
fine.

$60

1831*
Germany, Frankfurt, Free State, two thaler, 1866 (KM.365).
Good extremely fine.

$250
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1832*
Germany, Hamburg, thirty two schilling, 1795 OHK
(KM.509) Lubeck, sixteen schilling, 1732 (KM.153). Very
fine. (2)

$150

1833*
Germany, Hannover, Ernst August silver thaler, 1840A
(Clausthal Mint) (KM.192); thaler, 1851B (Hannover Mint)
(KM.209.2). Very fine; good very fine. (2)

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics with their tickets.

1834*
Germany, Lorraine, Leopold | (1697-1729), silver teston,
1711 (KM.95). Frosty silver bloom, very fine.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale.



1835*

Germany, Lorraine, Leopold | (1697-1729), silver teston,
1712 and 1713 (KM.95). Frosty silver mint bloom, obverse
adjustment marks on the first; second toned, otherwise nearly

extremely fine. (2)
$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale.

1836*
Germany, Pomerania, Bogislaus X (1472 - 1523), silver

schilling, 1492 (Frey 367). Good very fine.
$150

With Dealer’s ticket.

1837*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 1, thaler, 1861A (KM.488).

Good very fine.
$40

1838*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 1, thaler, 1871A (KM.500).
Reverse rim bruise at 7 o'clock, otherwise nearly extremely

fine.
$50

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part
1839*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 11, five mark, 1907A (KM.523),
five mark, 1914A (KM.536). Good very fine; dents on head,

otherwise nearly extremely fine. (2)
$100

1840*
Germany, Saxony-Albertine, thaler, 1597HB, Christian I,
Johann Georg | and August, three brothers facing (KM.314).

Nearly very fine.
$240

1841*

Germany, Saxony-Albertine, Johann Georg Il, silver klippe
thaler, 1679, wreath above Hercules on cloud, Peace of
Nijmegen (KM.564; Dav.7637). Nearly extremely fine and

scarce.
$500
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1842*
Germany, Saxony-Albertine, Johann Georg 1V, silver klippe
thaler 1693 (KM.642; Dav.7649), receiving the order of the
Garter. Toned, extremely fine and scarce.

$650

1843*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrick August Ill, silver thaler, 1782
IEC (KM.992.2). Very fine.

$100

1844*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich August Ill, proof three mark
1913E (KM.1225) (Centenary of Battle of Leipzig). Nearly
FDC.

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright with their ticket.

1845*
Germany, Wurttemberg, Wilhelm 11, three mark, 1912F
(KM.635), five mark, 1903F (KM.632). Extremely fine;
good very fine. (2)

$120

1846
Germany, silver issues, includes Empire, half mark, 1906G
(KM.17.5), one mark, 1903A-1915F (KM.14.1 [6], 14.2
[4], 14.4 [1]) (11), Third Reich, five reichsmark, 1939A
(KM.94.1); West Germany, Olympics ten marks, Series 1,
1972G, J, Series 2, 1972F, Series 3, 1972D (KM.130.3, 4,
131.2,132.1) (4); also Prussia, two mark, 1900A (KM.120),
(Tot ASW 3.80z). Very fine - uncirculated. (18)

$120

1847
Germany, German States, Empire, Weimar Republic, Federal
Republic, Democratic Republic, includes Baden, Bavaria,
Bayern Hamburg, Hanover, Prussia, Schleswig-Holstein,
Wurttemberg; Empire, fifty pfennig, 1875D,F, 1876A,
1877C, 1877H (KM.6); half mark, 1914A (4), 1915A (3),
1918E (8) (KM.17); Weimar Republic, fifty renten pfennig,
1923A, J (KM.34); Federal Republic, five mark, 1967F
(KM.120.1), 1973J (KM.136); Democratic Republic, five
mark, 1968 (KM.19.1), 1970 (KM.26). Mostly in 2x2
holders, very good - uncirculated. (158)

$200

1848
Germany, Empire to Weimar Republic, minors, five pfennig
1888A (KM.3), ten pfennig 1873B (KM.4), twenty pfennig
1888J (KM.9.1); twenty five pfennig 1909D, 1910A
(KM.18); four pfennig 1932E (KM.75), five pfennig 1936A
(KM.39), ten pfennig 1924A (KM.33), fifty pfennig 1930G,
1930J (KM.49), ten pfennig 1945F (KM.101), in collector's
2x2 holders. Very fine - uncirculated. (11)

$200

1849
Germany, Empire, one pfennig, 1911 A.A (33), five pfennig,
1907 A.A (3), 1908, 1910 (4), 1911 (10), ten pfennig, 1911
A.A (36), (KM.10, 11, 12). Fine - extremely fine. (86)

$80



1850*
Germany, Weimar Republic, medallic coin in silver, plain
edge, 1927D, Hindenburg 1847-1927, 80th Birthday (Bruce
X84). Nearly uncirculated.

$80

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1851
Germany, Federal Republic, silver commemoratives 1969-
1988, proof and uncirculated, all written up in 2x2 holders
and priced by D.Allen at 1.S.Wright. Uncirculated - FDC.
(36)

$400

Ex Dr. V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright.

1852*
Germany, Democratic Republic, ten mark, 1966 (KM.15.1)
Karl Friedrich Schinkel. Toning, with a few minor edge
knocks, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$120

1853*
Germany, Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1969
(KM.25) Johann Wolfgang von Goethe. Toning, otherwise
uncirculated.

$150
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1854*
Germany, Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1970 (KM.28)
Friedrich Engels; five mark, 1969 (KM.54) Heinrich Hertz.
Uncirculated. (2)

$120

1855

Germany, Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1971 (KM.32)

Karl Kiebknecht & Rosa Luxemburg, 1971A (KM.33)

Heinrich Mann, 1971A (KM.34) Ernst Thalmann; 1973

(KM.46) August Bebel. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)
$120

1856
Germany, Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1975 (KM.59)
Johann Sebastian Bach; 1976 (KM.63) Wilhelm Leibknecht;
1979 (KM.74) Gotthold Ephraim Lessing. Uncirculated.
3

$120

1857*
Gibraltar, Queen Victoria, copper two quarts, 1842/1; quart,
1842/0; half quart, 1842 (Pridmore 2, 6, 10; KM.3, 2, 1).
Some original mint red on the first two, virtually mint state
and very scarce as such. (3)

$500

Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1226), R.A.Climpson (Sale 85B lot 1685)
and Mark E.Freehill collections, believed to be ex Brushfield and Wodak
collections and purchased by W.J.Noble from the Gartner Collection in
1967.



1858*
Gibraltar, Richard Catterns, two quarts and quart, 1813
(Pridmore 12, 13; KM.Tn6, 5). Very fine/good; some red
colour, nearly extremely fine. (2)

$250
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1859*

Gibraltar, Robert Keeling, two quarts 1802 (Pridmore 15

(31mm), 16 (30mm); KM.Tn2.2). Nearly very fine. (2)
$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, first from Format.

1860*
Gibraltar, Robert Keeling, two quarts and quart, 1802
(Pridmore 17, 20). First dark brown glossy tone, second
with mint red, nearly uncirculated. (2)

$500

Ex E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner, W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1222), R.A.Climpson
(Sale 85B, lot 1689) and Mark E.Freehill collections.
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1861*

Gibraltar, Robert Keeling and Sons, two quarts and quart,
1810 (Pridmore 18, 21). Even light red brown patina,
virtually uncirculated and rare thus. (2)

$250

Ex E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner, W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1223), R.A.Climpson
(Sale 85A, lot 1689) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1862
Gibraltar, Robert Keeling and Sons, two quarts 1810, quarts
1810 (Pridmore 19, 22, 23; KM.Tn4.2, 3.1, 3.2), also
Elizabeth Il crowns, 1967 (both), 1968 (KM.4, 4a). Very
good - uncirculated. (6)

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1863*

Gibraltar, James Spittles, two quarts 1818, 1820 and quart
1820 (Pridmore 24, 25, 26; KM.Tn7, 9, 8). Some original
colour traces on the first, dark brown toned, extremely fine
- nearly uncirculated. (3)

$350

Ex E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner (in 1967), W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1225) and
Mark E.Freehill collections.



1864*
Gibraltar, R.& J.Abrines, advertising check in brass (29mm);
Independent Cross of St.George recreational or canteen check
in brass (31mm) and cupro nickel (23mm). Good very fine;
extremely fine; nearly very fine. (3)

$250

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lots 1758,
1759), the second ex Dr.A.N. Brushfield, E. Wodak, J.G. Gartner and W.J.
Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1229).

lot 1865 part
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1865*
Gibraltar, R.& J. Abrines, advertising check in brass (29mm)
(ex Pridmore Sale lot 554 and R.J.Ford lot 89); Loyal Calpe
Lodge, Recreational Section, brass check (as Ford lot 90),
pierced as always; Independent Cross of St.George, canteen
check in cupro-nickel (31mm); 1d canteen check British
Spanish Club in brass (22mm); Beer token in brass (19mm)
by R.P. (cf Sale 61B, lot 1270). Fine - extremely fine. (5)
$350

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the first from Cyril Fox, third from R.J.Ford,
the last from A.H.Baldwin & Sons, the second ex Dr A.N.Brushfield (lot
117 part), E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner and W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1228)
collections.

part

1866*
Gibraltar, military and Royal Marine sport medals in silver,
1920, 1927-8 (7), and bronze, 1930 (3); New Constitution
1969, in yellow bronze (2); key tag 'Rock of Gibraltar® and
Elizabeth coronation Gibraltar 2nd June 1953. Very fine
- good extremely fine. (14)

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, in packets as bought from R.J.Ford, Format,
Noble Numismatics.



part

1867*

Gibraltar, copper quarto, 1810 (KM.Tn3.2); Queen Victoria,
half quart, 1842 (KM.1); lonian Islands, lepton, 1857
(KM.34) two lepta, 1820 (KM.31). Very fine; extremely fine;
nearly uncirculated; good very fine. (4)

$200

. part
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
Y 1871*

Hong Kong, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, silver twenty
cents, 1867, 1891H; ten cents, 1867, 1868, 1882H, 1887,
1895-1901, extra 1900H; five cents, 1888, 1890H, 1891,
1894, 1899-1901, later minors includes duplicates, in paper
bags (6), in savings book covers (9). Fair - uncirculated.
(approx 150)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1868*
Greece, Crusaders, Knights of Rhodes (Knights Hospitallers),
Helion of Villeneuve (1319-1346), silver gigliato (3.78g),
obv. Grand Master kneeling left before patriachal cross set
on three steps, rev. cross fleuree, each bar ending in shield
of the Knights of Rhodes (cf CCS 4, cf Metcalf 1175-82).
Choice for issue, toned, extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Nomos Winter-Spring list 171, 2015,
no 146 ($US1,750).

1869
Guatemala and Honduras, base metal issues as collected
in 1970s in paper bank bags. Fine - uncirculated. (approx
400)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1870

Hong Kong, Queen Victoria - George V, five cents, 1886
and 1888 (KM.5); ten cents, 1898 (KM.6.3); one cent, 1933
(KM.17). Very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$100 1872*
Hungary, Mathias |1, thaler, 1618KB (KM.59). Metal flaw
on obverse in front of bust, evernly worn, good fine.
$200

210



1873
Hungary, 1849-1948, five filler - twenty forint, assorted
issues, including one korona, 1896KB (KM.484), 1913,
1914 (2), 1915 (6) (KM.492); two korona, 1912KB, 1913KB
(KM.493); one forint, 1869KB (KM.449.1) (2); twenty
forint, 1948P (KM.539); two pengo, 1938BP (KM.511); War
of Independence coinage, Egy krajczar, 1849NB (KM.430.2).
Very good - extremely fine. (23)

$120

1874
Indonesia, Banka Island, tin jokoh, Kampani VOC, 1191
A.H., 1777 A.D. (c.f. Mitchener 3131). Fine.

$100

1875

Indonesia, Sumatra, Sultan Li Poh (c.1450's - 1470's A.D),
tin pitis, various types. In 2 x 2 holders, fine - very fine.
(194)

1876*

lonian Islands, William 1V, silver thirty lepta, 1834 (Pridmore

9; KM.35), stop after date with die break. Toned, good very
fine.

$300

$100
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1877*

lonian Islands, William 1V, silver thirty lepta, 1834 (Pridmore
10; KM.35), no stop after date. Toned, very fine.
$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

part

1878*
lonian Islands, Queen Victoria, silver thirty lepta, 1848,
1849, 1857 (Pridmore 11, 12, 16; KM.35). Toned, slight
damage to the second and third, good fine; very good; fine.
3

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1879*
lonian Islands, Queen Victoria, silver thirty lepta, 1851
(Pridmore 14; KM.35). Toned, good very fine.

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1880~*
lonian Islands, Queen Victoria, silver thirty lepta, 1852
(Pridmore 15; KM.35). Toned very fine.

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1881*
lonian Islands, George I11, copper two oboli, 1819 (Pridmore
18; KM.33). Good very fine.

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot
1773).

1882*
lonian Islands, George 111, copper obol, 1819 (Pridmore 19;
KM.32). Grey brown patina with traces of mint red, nearly
uncirculated and rare thus.

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



1883*

lonian Islands, George Ill, half obol or two lepta, 1819,
1820 (Pridmore 20, 21; KM.31). Nearly very fine; good
very fine. (2)

$120
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1884*
lonian Islands, William 1V, copper lepton, 1834, 1835
(Pridmore 23, 24; KM.34). Good very fine; stained red and
brown, nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

B
BH®

part

1885*
lonian Islands, Queen Victoria, copper lepton, 1849, 1851
and 1853 (Pridmore 26, 27, 28; KM.34). Good extremely
fine; very fine; extremely fine. (3)

$120
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1886*
lonian Islands, Queen Victoria, copper lepton, 1857
(Pridmore 30; KM.34). Brown and red, good extremely
fine.

$70
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1887*
lonian Islands, Queen Victoria, copper lepton, 1857, 1862
(Pridmore 30, 31). Brown and red uncirculated. (2)

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

part

1888*
Islamic, Iran, Afsharid, Nadir Shah, as king (A.H. 1148-
1160, A.D. 1735-1747), silver six shahis various mints
including Mashhad, Tabriz, Shiraz, Qandahar etc (KM.376)
(20); other Iran issues in silver of various denominations,
mints and rulers with several plugged or mounted, weights
from 2g - 9g (one illustrated), (16). Mostly fine - good very
fine. (26)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



part

1889*
Islamic coinage, issues of some figurative coinages from
Iran/Persia and Afghanistan mostly of the 18-19th century,
together with other issues (illustrated Iran KM.30 [lion
with fancy tail] and KM.33 [peacock right]); others include
elephant and rider (2), star, deer left (2), flower, ornamental
designs, leaf and two swords, others from elsewhere, noted a
wide range including large Qarakhanid AE dirhams, Russia,
Russian Civil War Bukhara, Alim Mir Amin, 1917-1920,
AE ten tenga AH 1337 (KM. Y11, Brekke 10), (8, mostly
holed, one illustrated) and others similar; anonymous and
other issues including Sultanate of Delhi issues including
jitals, a wide range for the serious collecrtor. Mostly very
good - fine, many scarce. (approx 100)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1890*
Israel, silver five lirot, 1961 (KM.33) Bar Mitzvah, Israel's
13th Anniversary; 1963 (KM.39) Seafaring, Israel's 15th
Anniversary; silver medal 1967 (26mm) wailing wall
Jerusalem. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$200
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1891*
Italy, Sicily, Manfred (1258-1266), billon denarius, Messina
mint, (0.75 g), obv. S with cross supimposed, rev. R with
dots, omega above, traces of legend, (Spahr 199, Biaggi 1277,
MEC 609A); Frederick Il (1296-1327), billon denarius,
(0.55 g), obv. head of crowned king left, rev. cross with dots
(Spahr 46 var., Biaggi 1312, MEC 781); John Il (1458-1479),
billon denarius, Messina mint, (0.56 g), obv. eagle with open
wings, rev. shield M C above, (Spahr 91, Biaggi 1354, MEC
889-893). Mostly rare, fine or better. (3)

$120

With descriptive Noble Numismatics tickets.

1892*
Italy, Milan, Gian Galeazzo Maria Sforza (Duke of Milan)
Ludovico Maria Sforza VI (1481-1494), silver testone,
(9.22 @), head of St. Ambrose as the mintmark, obv.
I0GZ M SF VICECOMES DVX MIL SX, armoured bust
to right of G. Galeazzo Maria, rev. head of St. Ambrose
mintmark, quadripartite quartered eagle and snake Visconti
arms, surmounted by two crests crowned, one of ornate
crested dragon devouring a child to right, on left a winged
dragon with old man's head encircling claws in a diamond
ring, globule between the crests, around LV PATRVO
GVBNANTE, (CNI 32, Crippa 4, Morosini 9, MIR 222,
Biaggi 1570). Very fine/nearly very fine, with roughness at
top of reverse, very rare.

$640

Ex Tom May Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2735).

See illustration of this coin in the paper 'A Renaissance Moment' published
in the Australasian Coin and Banknote, April 2008, p45. An Extremely fine
example in the NAC Auction 81 (lot 337), 30th November 2014, realised
15,000 + Euros.

1893*
Italy, Milan, Ludovico Maria Sforza, (1494-1499), silver
testone (9.66g), (CNIV, 19 pIX 10; Morosini 5, Biaggi 1579).
Toned, very fine and very scarce.

$1,000

Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2736) and Sale 113
(lot 1610). This specimen is illustrated in CAB, April 2008, p.45.



part

1894*
Italy, Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand IV, five tornesi, 1797 (KM.
C45); Naples, Kingdom of the two Sicilies, Ferdinand I, eight
tornesi, 1817 (KM.273), ten tornesi, 1819 (2) (KM.290);
Francesco I, 1825 (KM.293), Ferdinando I, 1859 (KM.369);
Francesco Il, 1859 (KM.377); Ferdinando Il, two tornesi,
1853 (KM.327), five tornesi, 1819 (worn poor) (KM.289);
also Lombardy - Venetia, one centesimo (KM.212), copper
soldi, 1862 (KM.C35.2); Sardinia, silver fifty centesimi, 1826
(holed), copper five soldi, 1795 (KM.C51), silver twenty
soldi, 1795, 1796 (KM.C58). The last seven, poor - fair,
others fine - very fine. (16)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, fourth from A.Robson Syd Dec 1898, fifth from
E.Lincoln 24.7.09, sixth and seventh from E.Lincoln 15.6.10 with tickets.
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1895*
Italy, Roman Republic, copper two baiocchi (KM.7.5), three
baiocchi, 1849R (KM.23.2); Papal States, Pius 1X, copper
five baiocchi, 18501V R (KM.1346); Pius VII, half baiocco,
1802 (KM.1265); Pius IX, 1849 1111 R (KM.1340); Pius VI,
baiocco, (1790), (1797) (KM.1227) (2), (KM.1222). Fair
- good very fine. (8)

$180
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, second with dealer ticket.

part
1896*
Italy, Tuscany, second provisional government, five centesimi,
1859 (KM.C83). Very fine; good very fine. (2)
$70

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1897*
Italy, Venice, city, Austrian occupation, silver lira (KM.
C.16); Livorno, Dukes of Tuscany, silver decimo. Very fine;
fine. (2)

$100



1898*
Italy, Victor Emmanuel Il, silver fifty centesimi, 1863M BN
(KM.4a.1). Hairline on neck, toned, good very fine and
rare.

$120

1899
Italy, Republic, five hundred lire, 1970 (2) (KM.98). Gem
uncirculated. (2)

$50

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1900
Italy, Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele 11, ten centesimi, 1862M,
1862, 1863, 1866M, 1866N, 1866H, 18660M, 1866T,
1867H, 1867N, 18670M, 1867.0M, 1867T, Umberto I,
1893B/I, 1893R, 1894B/I, 1894R, Vittorio Emanuele IlI,
1911R 50th Anniversary of Kingdom (KM.11.1 - 11.6,
27.1, 27.2, 51). Fine - nearly uncirculated, the last two with
much mint red. (18)

$180

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

1901*
Japan, British interests in Japan, Nagasaki, Walsh & Co.
tokens in black and brown vulcanite (30mm) with central
hole. Extremely fine and very rare. (2)

$300

Ex W.J.Noble Collection (Sale 61B, lot 1572, first ex F.Pridmore, lot 330,
second ex Spink London Sale 38, lot 619) and Mark E.Freehill Collection
with Pridmore’s ticket.
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1902*
Japan, Ryukyu lIslands, copper half shu, undated (1863)
(KM. C# 115). Good fine.

$80

With ticket from Ginza Coin Co.

1903
Japan, silver fifty sen, year 12 (1937) (KM.Y.50). Ex mint
roll, choice uncirculated. (10)

$80

1904*

Java, British EIC silver rupee AH 12287 (1813) (Pridmore

7; KM.247a). Attractive mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.
$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1905*
Java, British, EIC, silver rupee, AH 1230Z (1815) (Pridmore
8; KM 247b). Golden toning, good extremely fine.

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1906*
Java, British EIC, silver rupee, AH 1230Z (1815) (Pridmore
9 ; KM.247b). Toned, good very fine.

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



1907*
Java, British, EIC, silver rupee, AH 12327 (1817) (Pridmore
11; KM.247b). Golden toned, extremely fine.

$350

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1908*
Java, British, EIC, silver rupee, AH 12327 (1817) (Pridmore
12; KM.247b). Very fine.

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

part

1909*
Java, British, EIC, copper one stiver, 1814 (2), 1815Z
(Pridmore 16, 17; KM.243). Fine; fair. (2)

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

part

1910*
Java, British, EIC, copper half stiver, 1812Z (Pridmore
19 (3), 20 (2), 21 (2); KM.26.1), 1813Z, 1814Z, copper
duit, 18117, 1822Z (Pridmore 23, 24 (2); KM.240). Fair
- patinated good very fine. (10)

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, 1812 (illustrated), from W.J.Noble, ex
Wodak.
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part

1911*
Java, British, EIC, tin duit, 1814 (Pridmore 26; KM.244);
Dutch local imitations of copper duits, quite crude. The first
good very fine, others very fine or as struck. (5)

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1912
Luxembourg, 1854-1972, two and a half, five, ten and twenty
five centimes, one, twenty, one hundred and five hundred and
fifty francs, assorted issues, including ten centimes, 1854,
1870 (KM.23.1), 1860A (KM.23.2); twenty five centimes,
1938 (KM.429.2); twenty francs, undated (1946) (KM.47);
fifty francs, undated (1946) (KM.48); one hundred francs,
undated (1946) (KM.49), 1963 (KM.52) (2), 1964 (KM.54)
(2); two hundred and fifty francs, undated (1963) (KM.53.1).
Very good - uncirculated. (69)

$150

1913
Luxembourg, Charlotte, one hundred francs, 1963 (2), two
hundred and fifty francs, 1963 (KM52, 53); Denmark, five
kroner, 1964 (KM.853.1). Uncirculated. (4)

$60

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



THE MARK E. FREEHILL COLLECTION
OF PENANG

Very Rare Penang Quarter Dollar

1914*
Malay Peninsula, Penang (Pulu Penang or Prince of Wales
Island), EIC silver quarter dollar, 1788 star divides date
(6.469) (23.5mm) (Pridmore 2; KM.6.2). Bevelled edge,
otherwise very fine or better and very rare.

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from W.J.Noble previously from Regal Coin
Company (Reg Williams) 1967 ($30) and ex Wodak Collection.

1915*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC silver one tenth dollar, 1788
rosette (17mm) (2.66g) (Pridmore 3; KM.5.1). Attractive
light grey tone, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1916*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC silver one tenth dollar, 1788
(2.67g) (17mm), star divides date (Pridmore 4; KM.5.1).
Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1917*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC, copper cent (or pice) (1786)
(Pridmore 5; KM.3). Old scratch, otherwise very fine.

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1918*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC copper cents (or pice), 1787
(Pridmore 6, 7a, 7b; KM.4), 1787, 7 upside down (Pridmore
8b; KM.4). Good fine - good very fine. (4)

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, second and third with Spink London
tickets.



part

1919*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC copper half cents (or half
pice), 1787 (20mm) (Pridmore 9, star 10d, rosette (2),
contemporary copper cast (21mm) (Pridmore 9; KM.2.2) the
rosette coin is 1787/3 overdate. Slightly off centre extremely
fine; extremely fine; very fine; good fine. (4)

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the first ex F.Pridmore Collection, second ex
R.J.Ford Collection, Singapore Sale 19 (lot 229).

1920*

Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC, copper quarter cents (or
keping), 1787 (Pridmore 12, 13, 7 upside down). Extremely
fine. (2)

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, first from F.Pridmore, second ex Wodak
Collection, from Regal Coins (Reg Williams) in 1967 to W.J.Noble (still
with holder).

Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC, copper cent (or pice) 1810
(Pridmore 16A; KM.14). Dark grey brown tone, traces of
original mint red, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.

$300

1921*

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, thought by him to be ex Wodak.
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part

1922*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC, copper two cents (or double
pice), 1825 (Pridmore 14a, 14d), 1828 (Pridmore 15c, 15d)
(KM.16). Fine - good very fine. (4)

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

part
1923*

Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC, copper one cents (or pice)
1828 (Pridmore 18c, 18e; KM.15). Good fine; glossy brown,
nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1924*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC, copper half cent (or half
pice), 1810 (Pridmore 19A; KM.12). Attractive brown and
red uncirculated and rare thus.

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from W.J.Noble and Regal Coin Company
in 1967, probably ex Wodak Collection.



part

1925*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC copper half cents (or half
pice), 1828 (Pridmore 21, 21b; KM.13). Glossy dark brown
good very fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

Very Rare Pattern Pice 1810

1926*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC, Soho Mint bronzed copper
pattern pice or cent, 1810 (Pridmore 25, 555; KM.Pn1).
Nearly FDC and very rare.

$2,500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Singapore Sale 19 (lot 244), probably
ex R.J.Ford Collection.

1927*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC, Soho Mint, tin trial of pattern
pice or cent obverse, 1810 (Pridmore 25A). Nearly as struck,
good extremely fine and extremely rare.

$600

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Singapore Sale 19 (lot 245).
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1928*

Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC, Soho Mint, bronzed copper

pattern pice or cent, 1810 (Pridmore 26; 55b; KM.Pn2).

Chocolate brown patina, nearly FDC and very rare.
$2,500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Singapore Sale 19 (lot 246).

1929*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, miscellaneous tokens, checks and
medals; International Bodega and Restaurant, ¢1892, ten
cents and five cents in brass (Pridmore 31, 32; SS.35,34).
Considerable original mint bloom, staining on the first,
otherwise uncirculated and very rare. (2)

$500

Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1441) and Mark E.Freehill collections, first
from Spink Australia Sale 9 (Iot 890), second from Spink London Sale 38
(lot 652).

1930*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, Penang Sugar Estate Company,
Queen Victoria, Straits Settlements, one cent, 1895,
countermarked '2/P.C.Ltd" work tally or check (Pridmore
33; SS.39 this piece). Very good and very rare.

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Singapore Sale 19 (lot 249), probably
ex R.J.Ford.



part

1931*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, Blood Donor medal in copper
(31mm); George VI and Elizabeth coronation medalet in
gilt bronze (36mm); Penang Free School in blue grey toned
bronze (32mm), 1816 (-1996); amusement checks gilt brass
(24mm), silvered nickel E.A.C (23mm), another (19mm);
139 W.L. in bronze (23mm) (upset and normal), Chinese
character in centre only both sides (19mm); USA miniature
coin imitations in brass for Jewellery and Ornaments -
modern dated 1938 (21mm) and (18mm), both with P mm,
another (15mm) dated 1929, | missing for India. Fine - good
extremely fine. (12)

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1932*
Malay Peninsula, Penang, EIC, lead bag or bale seal (37mm)
(cf SS1). Very good.

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Singapore Sale (lot 574).
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1933*

Maluka, Private Estate within old Kingdom of Bandjersmasin,
Southern Borneo, British 1812-1818, founded by Alexander
Hare, copper duit, 1813 (Pridmore 5); similar duit but
countermarked with a wheel of law (Pridmore 6); copper
duit AH 1228 (1813) (Pridmore 7) (KM.5-7). Fine - good
very fine. (3)

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, second ex F.Pridmore.

part

1934*
Malta, George IV copper third farthing, 1827 (Pridmore 1,
S.3827); William 1V, copper third farthing, 1835 (Pridmore 2;
S.3850); Queen Victoria, bronze third farthings, 1878, 1881,
1884, 1885 (S.3960); Edward VII, bronze third farthing,
1902 (S.3993); George V, third farthing, 1913 (S,4062).
Nearly extremely fine - red uncirculated. (8)

$250
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



part

1935*
Malta, tokens, checks, tickets as per R.Lyall numbers, L
1007, 1012, 1013, 1030, 1036 (ex W.J.Noble Sale 61B, lot
1236), 1038 (ex Format), 1045, 1048-50 (ex Cyril Fox),
1055, 1070 (ex Baldwin with ticket) and Valetta Club Value
2 in cupro-nickel (28mm) for Australia (ex Format). Fine
- extremely fine. (13)

$300
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

lot 1936
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1936*
Malta, Exhibition of Floriculture 1866, in bronze (37mm)
by Massonnet; Malta Industrial Exhibition 1886, in bronze
(39mm) by Allan Wyon; CLS Malta for Merit in silver
(34mm). Extremely fine. (3)

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the last from W.J.Noble Collection (Sale 61B,
lot 2477 part, with AHB packet).

part

1937*
Malta, Malta Amateur Athletic Association in silver (40mm)
by WJID Birmingham (1937, hallmarked), Rifleman, Malta
Command, in bronze (38mm) by Phillips Aldershot (ex
Format), Royal Visit 1954; Festival of Kelb Tal-Fenek, Malta
1978 in bronze (38mm) by N.G.; various badges (5), tinnies
(2) and 1972 mint set. Very fine - uncirculated. (12)

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1938*
Mauritius, Schoenfeld check in brass (23mm) one unit (cf
R.J.Ford Sale, lot 625). 1 weakly struck, good very fine and
very rare.

$500

Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1672, from Spink per A, de Clermont in 1991),
and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1939*
Mauritius, Isle of St. Louis, Hydrotherme, admit 1 ticket in
brass (19mm). Good extremely fine and very rare.

$500

Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1673, from Format in 1983) and Mark E.Freehill
collections.



1940*
Mauritius, St Aubyn S(ugar) E(state) LD., 15 cents in
aluminium (25mm). Some oxidisation as always, otherwise
good very fine.

$150

Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1674, from Spink per A. de Clermont in 1991),
and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1941
Mauritius, SPCA Mauritius Regdl No. dog tag in cupro-
nickel(30mm); Sun International gambling tokens for 5 and 2
rupees in brass (26mm) and (24mm) (see Ford Sale, lot 1030)
and Beachcomber (Hotel) Mauritius check in nickelised
brass (26mm) *pillar dollar’ 1742 reverse. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (4)

$50

Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1675, from Spink Sale 139, lots 1330, 1331),
and Mark E.Freehill collections.

1942*
Mexico, Philip 1V, (1621-1665), cob eight reales, no date
off flan, (25.369), issue of period [c.1634-1665], (KM.45).
Very good.

$80

part

1943*
Mexico, Charles Ill, to Ferdinand VII, minor silver issues,
Mexico City Mint, half reales, 1774, 1777 (KM.69.2), 1803,
1808/7, 1808, 1812 (KM.72, 3); one reale 1810, 1818
(KM.82, 3); two reales, 1805 (KM.91). The first very fine,
others poor - very good. (9)

$70

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1944*
Mexico, Philip V, silver eight reales, pillar type, 1738/6 MF,
Mexico City Mint (KM.163). Good fine.

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1945*
Mexico, Philip V, silver eight reales, pillar type, 1745MF
Mexico City Mint (KM.103). Nearly very fine.

$180
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1946*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver eight reales, pillar type,
1750MF, Mexico City Mint (KM.104.1). Nearly very fine.

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1947*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver eight reales, pillar types,
1750MF and 1753MF, Mexico City Mint (KM.104.1). Fine;
good fine. (2)

$240
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



1948*

Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver eight reales, pillar type,
1754/3MF, Mexico City Mint (KM.104.1). Nearly very
fine.

$180
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1949*

Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver eight reales, pillar type,
1755/4MM, Mexico City Mint (KM.104.2). Edge somewhat
smoothed, otherwise good very fine.

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1950*
Mexico, Charles I11, silver eight reales, pillar type, 1760MM,
Mexico City Mint (KM.104.2). Nearly very fine.

$180
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1951*
Mexico, Charles Il1, silver eight reales, pillar type, 1760MM,
Mexico City Mint (KM.105). Good fine/fine.

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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1952*
Mexico, Charles I, silver eight reales, pillar type, 1764MF,
Mexico City Mint (KM.105). Nearly very fine.

$180
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1953*
Mexico, Charles 11, silver eight reales, pillar type, 1770FM,
Mexico City Mint (KM.105). Good fine.

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1954*

Mexico, Charles 1ll, eight reales, 1777FM, Mexico City
Mint (KM.106.2). Edge flaw at 8 o'clock on the obverse,
rim nicks, otherwise good very fine.

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part
1955*
Mexico, Charles I11, eight reales, 1778FF, Mexico City Mint
(KM.106.2). Nearly very fine; scratched good fine. (2)

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



part
1956*
Mexico, Charles lll, eight reales, 1787FM and 1789FM
(KM.106.2a). Second chopmarked, nearly fine; first nearly
very fine. (2)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1957*
Mexico, Charles 1V, eight reales, 1789FM, with bust of
Charles 111 (KM.107). Clean, nearly fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part
1958*
Mexico, Charles 1V, eight reales, 1790FM and Charles 111l
eight reales, 1790FM, Mexico City Mint, both with bust of
Charles 111 (KM.107, 108). Nearly fine; fine. (2)
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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part

1959*
Mexico, Charles Illl, eight reales, 1792FM and 1795FM,
Mexico City Mint (KM.109). Nearly very fine; good very
fine. (2)

$180
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1960*
Mexico, Charles Illl, eight reales, 1796FM and 1798FM,
Mexico City Mint (KM.109). Good very fine; very fine/good
very fine. (2)

$180
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1961*
Mexico, Charles Il11, eight reales, 1801FT/M and 1803FT,
Mexico City Mint (KM.109). Fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



1962
Mexico, Charles Illl, eight reales, 1807TH and 1808TH,
Mexico City Mint (KM.109). Two or three chopmarks on
the first, fine; second nearly very fine. (2)

$140

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1963*
Mexico, Charles, 111, eight reales, 1808 TH, Mexico City
Mint (KM.109). Good very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1964*
Mexico, Charles IlllI, eight reales, 1808 TH, Mexico City
Mint (KM.109). Good fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

1965*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1808 TH, and 1809TH,
Mexico City Mint (KM.110). Small scratches on both,
otherwise nearly very fine; very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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part

1966*

Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1810HJ and 1811HJ,

Mexico City Mint (KM.110). Good fine; very fine. (2)
$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1967*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1821JJ Mexico City
Mint (KM.111), 1821RG Zacatecas Mint (KM.111.5).
Fine. (2)

$80

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1968*
Mexico, First Republic, eight reales, 1837 Go PJ (KM.377.8),
Guanajuato. Original frosty mint bloom, virtually
uncirculated.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



part

1969*
Mexico, Maximilian, peso 1866 Mo (KM.388.1); Republic,
twenty five centavos 1889 Go R (KM.406.5), peso 1872
Pl O (KM.408.7); eight reales, 1882 Go SB (KM.377.8),
1885 Pi MH (KM.377.12), 1894 Mo AM (KM.377.10),
1901 Mo AM, 1909 Mo GV (KM.409.2). Good fine - good
extremely fine. (8)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1970
Mexico, Republic, eight reales, 1897 Go (KM.377.8);
100 pesos 1978 (KM.483.2); USA, Morgan dollars, 1921,
1921D, half dollar, 1944. In collector's 2x2 holders. Fine
- extremely fine. (5)

$80

Private purchase from Leon Morel 2007.

1971
Mexico, minor silver issues, fifty centavos, 1912, 1914
(KM.445), 1935, 1939, 1944, 1945 (KM.447,8), 1950 (10),
1951 (3) (KM.449); twenty five centavos, 1950 (9), 1951
(5), 1952 (6), 1953 (5) (KM.443); twenty centavos, 1906
(KM.435), 1920, 1925-8, 1930 (2), 1933 (2), 1934 (2),
1935 (2), 1937 (7), 1939 (4), 1940 (2), 1941 (5), 1942 (14),
1943 (KM.438); ten centavos, 1919, 1927, 1928 (2), 1930,
1934 (KM.429, 431); also base metal minors, bronze twenty
centavos, 1960s, 70s, some full mint red (43), other minors
(approx 40). Fine - choice uncirculated. (approx 181)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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part

1972*
Mexico, silver pesos, 1923, 1926, 1927, 1932 (9), 1933 (5),
1934 (4), 1938 (5), 1940 (2), 1943 (11), 1944 (8), 1945
(3) (KM.455), 1947 (16), 1948 (11) (KM.456), 1950 (10)
(KM.457), 1957 (2) (KM.458), 1958, 1960, 1961, 1962
(2), 1963, 1964, 1966, 1967 (KM.459); five pesos, 1947
(14), 1948 (12) (KM.465), 1951 (3), 1952 (4), 1953 (9)
(KM.467), 1953 (4) (KM.468), 1956 (4), 1957 (KM.69),
1957 (2) (KM.470), 1959 (6) (KM.471), ten pesos, 1955
(4), 1956 (4) (KM.474), 1960 (2) (KM.476); twenty five
pesos, 1968 (4) (KM.479.2), 1972 (3) (KM.480), silver
medal (1962), Centenary of Battle of Puebla 5 May 1862,
plain edge (21.579); housed in clip seal bags in one large
bag. Fine - unicrculated. (175)

$1,000
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1973
Mexico, an accumulation of base metal issues, mostly 1940s
on, including a quantity of one pesos with five percent silver
content as collected in Mexico, sorted into paper rolls and
paper bank bags, all loose in carton. Fair - uncirculated.
(approx 600)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



1974*
Morocco, Abd al-Aziz (AH1311-1326, AD1894-1908), ten
mazunas, AH1320, Paris Mint pattern (KM.Pn48). Traces
of mint red, extremely fine and scarce.

$400
Ex Noble Sale 96 sold $800.

part

1975*
Mozambique, centavos, ten, 1936, 1942 (2), 1960, twenty,
1936, 1941, 1949, 1961, 1974, fifty, 1936, 1945, 1950 (2),
1957 (2), 1973; escudos, one, 1936 (2, one ex Coincraft
£100), 1945 (2), 1950, 1962; two and a half, 1950, 1973,
five, 1935, 1949, 1960 (2), 1973, ten, 1936, 1938, 1960,
1966, 1970, twenty, 1960, 1966, 1971 (KM.63-89). Very
fine - uncirculated. (38)

$200

1976
Nepal, Malla Dynasty, Kingdom of Kathmandu mostly silver
mohars, Pratap Malla, (A.D. 1641-1674), NS 775 (1655);
Chakravartendra Malla, (A.H. 1669), half mohar nd, mohar
NS 789 (1669); Bhaskara Malla, (A.H. 1701-1715), NS 821
(1701); Jagajjaya Malla, (A.H.1722-1735), silver dam nd,
mohar NS 848 (1728); Jaya Prakash Malla, (A.H.1735-
1746, 1750-1768), NS 856 (1736), NS 873 (1752); and a
copy in base metal, (KM.164 [2], 171, 173, 217, 229, 236,
259, 261, 280). On sheet with descriptions, mostly fine
- very fine. (11)

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill collection.
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part

1977*
Nepal, silver mohars, various rulers, NS820 (KM.320); N821
(2) (KM.217); NS842 (KM.230) (5); NS856 (KM.259);
NS837 (2), (KM.377); Ranajit Malla (NS882-883, 1762-3)
NS882 (KM.427) (illustrated), VS1969 (2) (KM.694) others
(6); two mohars VS1974, (2) (KM.695); one rupee VVS2003
(KM.723); Tibet, Local coinage '‘Kong-par' tangka, ¢.1890
(KM.A13) . Some toned, fine - extremely fine. (24)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1978
Nepal, silver mohars, Prithvi Narayan (SE 1664-1696,
1742-1775) various dates (13) (KM.454); Pratap Simha
(SE 1696-1699, 1775-1777) (5) (KM.472); Rana Bahadur
(SE 1699-1720, 1777-1799) various dares (12) (KM.502.1);
(14) (KM.502.2); Girvan Yuddha Vikrama (3) (KM.529);
Rajendra Vikrama (SE 1738-1769, 1816-1847) (4),
(KM.565); Surendra Vikrama (SE 1769-1803, 1847-1881)
(4) (KM.602). Some toned, nearly fine - nearly extremely
fine. (55)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1979*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Narayan (SE1690-1696, 1768-
1775), silver one mohar, various dates (12) (average 5.45 g),
(SE 1691 illustrated), (cf.KM.454.2); Pratap Simha (SE1696-
1699, 1775-1777), various dates (6), (SE1696 illustrated),
(KM.472.1); Rana Bahadur (SE1699-1720, 1777-1799),
various dates (7), (KM.502.1), Rajendra Vikrama (SE1738-
1769, 1816-1847) various dates (7), (KM.565). Mostly
toned, fine - good very fine. (32)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



part

1980*
Nepal, silver quarter mohars, various rulers, NS816 (KM.82);
NS842 (KM.103); NS842 (KM.233); NS842 (KM.381)
(illustrated); NS849 (KM.392); SE 1696 (KM.470.1);
SE1712 (KM.496); SE1741 (KM.512), SE1746, SE1759 (2),
(KM.559). An interesting group, all scarce, fine - extremely
fine. (11)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

1981*
Nepal, Rana Bahadur (SE1699-1720, 1777-199), silver
two mohars, SE1712 (10.84 g) (KM.503.2) (illustrated);
silver one mohars. various rulers, NS842 (KM.108) another
(KM.107) scarce; NS873 (KM.261); NS835 (KM.375);
NS856 (KM.259); silver half mohars SE1738 (KM.563);
SE1753 (KM.576); SE1757, 1764 (KM.564); silver one
eighth mohar nd (KM,494); another nd (KM.521). Some
toned, fine - extremely fine. (12)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1982*
Nepal, silver mohars, various rulers, NS 842 (5) (KM.108);
NS829 (KM.359) (illustrated); NS835 (2) (KM.375); NS 851
(2) (KM.400); (3); various dates (3) SE1678, 1685, 1694,
1696 (2), (KM.454.2); SE1746, 1769 (KM.565); quarter
mohars (2) SE1817, 1827, (KM.642, 643). Some toned, fine
- very fine, one with small hole. (20)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

lot 1983 part
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part

1983*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Java Prakash Malla (NS855-866,
c.870-888, 1735-1746, 1750-1768), NS 856, 873 (3, one
illustrated), (KM.261); Rana Bahadur (SE1699-1720,
1777-1799), silver mohars, (av.5.4 g), SE 1703, 1704,
1705 (illustrated), 1709, 1710, 1711 (2), 1712 (2), 1714,
(KM.502.1, 502.2). Mostly bright, several toned, very fine
- extremely fine. (14)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1984*
Nepal, silver mohars, various rulers, NS816 (KM.87); NS808
(KM.326) (illustrated); NS805 (2 one illustrated) (KM.337);
NS820 (KM.320); MS842 (KM.386); NS851 (KM.400);
NS849 (KM.396). An interesting group, all scarce, fine -
nearly extremely fine. (8)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

1985*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Rana Bahadur (SE1699-1720, 1777-
1799), silver mohars, (av.5.4 g), SE 1700 (illustrated), 1702
(2),1703 (2), 1708 (5), 1710, 1711 (2), 1712 (3), 1713 (4),
1718 (KM.502.1, 502.2); Girvan Yuddha Vikrama (SE1720-
1738, 1799-1816) SE 1722 (KM.529); others uncertain
dates (2). Some bright, others with hoard patina, nearly fine
- extremely fine. (24)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



1986
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Girvan Yuddha Vikrama (SE1720-
1738, 1799-1816), silver one mohar, (average 5.3 g), various
dates (KM.529); Probably a few of Rana Bahadur (SE1699-
1720, 1777-1799). Toned, some with hoard patination,
mostly fine. (approx 80)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1987
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Rajendra Vikrama (SE1738-1769,
1816-1847), silver one mohar, (average 5.31 g), various
dates, (SE 1753 illustrated), (KM.565.2) (16). Some toned
mostly fine - good very fine. (42)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1988
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Surendra Vikrama (SE1769-1803,
1847-1881), silver mohars, various dates with duplication,
appear to be in the range SE1769-SE1803, (KM.602).
Toned most with some hoard patination, nearly fine - very
fine. (59)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1989*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Surendra Vikrama (SE1769-1803,
1847-1881), silver two mohars, (@11 g each), SE1801
(1879), (KM.603.2) (13, one illustrated); (KM.603.3) (3).
Some toned, fine - very fine. (14)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1990
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Surendra Vikrama (SE1769-
1803, 1847-1881), a few silver mohars, some dates with
duplication, (KM.602); most of Prithvi Vira Vikrama,
(SE 1803-1833, A.D. 1881-1911), assorted silver mohars,
various dates from a few duplicated from from (SE 1803-
1822), (KM.602, 651.1). Toned most with some hoard
patination, nearly fine - very fine. (46)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1991
Nepal, silver half mohars, various rulers, SE1817 (KM.647);
SE 1827 (2) (KM.648); SE1826 (2) (KM.648); SE1833
(2) (KM.649); VS1968, VS1970 (4) (KM.693). Very fine
- extremely fine. (12)

$60

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

229

1992
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Bir Bikram (SE 1803-1833,
VS1938-1958, 1881-1911), silver mohars, (average 5.42 g),
variously dated from SE1806 - SE1832, (KM.651.1). Fine
- nearly extremely fine. (20)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1993
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Bir Bikram (SE 1803-1833,
VS1938-1958, 1881-1911), silver mohars, (average 5.47
g), mostly dated from SE1826 - 1831s (KM.651.1). Fine
- extremely fine. (31)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1994
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (A.D. 1881-
1911), iron mint token issues for twelve paisa nd. (2);
fourteen paisa nd. (2); sixteen paisa 1902 (2) in brass; modern
mint tokens ¢.1970-3, various sizes and metals (8), obv.
coining press; (KM.997 [2], 998 [2], 999, last modern issues
not in KM or Rhodes & Gabrisch " The Coinage of Nepal™).
On sheet with descriptions, very fine or better. (14)

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

part

1995*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Bir Bikram (SE 1803-1833,
VS1938-1958, 1881-1911), silver mohars, (average 5.45 g),
variously dated from SE1804 - 1820s (SE1820 illustrated),
(KM.651.1). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (46)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1996*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (VS1968-2007,
1911-1950), silver rupee, (11.10 g), with error date VS1686
and not VS1986, (KM.695). Uncirculated, unpublished,
very rare.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
A Similar example in Noble Auction 122 (lot 2063) realised $200.



1997*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (VS1968-
2007, 1911-1950), silver two mohars, (11.10 g), with error
date VS1686 and not VS1986, (KM.695). Uncirculated,
unpublished, very rare.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1998
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (VS1968-2007,
1911-1950), silver two mohars, and decimal issues of one
rupee, (average 11 g), with various dates some duplication,
(KM.695, 723). A few with hoard patination, very fine -
extremely fine. (18)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1999
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (VS1968-
2007, 1911-1950), silver two mohars, (average 11 g), with
various dates some duplication, (KM.695). Very fine - good
extremely fine. (31)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2000
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (VS1968-
2007, 1911-1950), silver rupees, V51993 (5), VS1995 (7),
VS1996 (6), VS1997, VS 1998 (4), VS2000, (average 11 g),
with duplication, (KM.695). Extremely fine - good extremely
fine. (24)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

2001*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (VS1968-2007,
1911-1950), silver fifty paisa, (average 5.5 g), (0.800 silver),
with various dates some duplication, (KM.718). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (34)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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2002
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (VS1968-
2007, 1911-1950), silver 50 paisa various dates (27),
(KM.718, 721); 20 paisa (20) (KM.714); Birendra Bir
Bikram, (VS2028-2058, 1971-2001), silver 25 rupee VS2031
(1974) (KM.839), another silver 50 rupee VS2031, (1974)
(KM.841); Cu-Ni 25 paisa various dates, (KM.615) (35);
other modern fractional issues of later rulers (approx 50);
together with Bangladesh, aluminium five takas issues
(KM.18), various types (6); other fractionals (10). Fine -
uncirculated. (150+)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2003
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (VS1968-
2007, 1911-1950), silver two mohars, (average 11 g), with
various dates some duplication, (KM.695). Very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (21)

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

2004*

Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (VS1968-2007,

1911-1950), silver rupees, VS1989 (4), VS1991 (9), VS1992

(6), VS1995 (7), VS 1997, (average 11 g), with duplication,

(KM.695). Extremely fine - good extremely fine. (27)
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2005
Nepal, copper issues to five paisas, various rulers and dates
(93); assorted other minor issues mostly in cupro-nickel (27).
Fine - nearly extremely fine. (120)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

2006*
Nepal, a selection of AE issues, noted rare paisa VS1968
(1911) (KM.685.1), and rare half paisa VS1985 (1928)
presentation issue, (KM.684), (last two illustrated and
EF-unc); other issues of 1, 2 and 5 paisa, most appear to
be different dates and represents DR. Flynn's number 1
collection. Fine - uncirculated, several with mint bloom.
(approx 90)

$200

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



